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How to Order Publications 

This and other Statistics Canada publications may be pur-
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bookstores, through the local Statistics Canada offices, or by 
mail order to Publication Sales, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, 
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1(613)951-7276 

National Toll Free Order Line: 1 -800-267-6677 
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Des données sous plusieurs formes. 

Statistique Canada diffuse les données sous formes diverses. Outre 
les publications, des totalisations habituelles et spéciales sont offertes 
sur imprimés d'ordinateur, sur microfiches et microfilms et sur bandes 
magnétiques. Des cartes et d'autres documents de référence 
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L'accès direct a des données agrégées est possible par le truche-
ment de CANSIM, Ia base de données ordinolingue et le système 
d'extraction de Statistique Canada. 

Comment obtenir d'autres renseignements 

Toutes demandes de renseignements au sujet de cette publication 
ou de statistiques et services connexes doivent ètre adressèes a: 

Section des syndicats ouvriers, 
Division de l'organisation et finances de I'industrie, 
Statistique Canada, Ottawa, Ki A 0T6 
(téléphone: 951-9861) 
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Symbols 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

figures not available. 
figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 
-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 
r revised figures. 
x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 

Statistics Act. 

Signes 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés 
uniformément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 
n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 
-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 
r nombres rectifiés. 
x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia Loi sur la 

statistique relatives au secret. 
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Foreword 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act, 
Chapter 26, 10-1 1 Elizabeth II, was passed by Parlia-
ment in April 1962 and is administered by the Chief 
Statistician of Canada under the authority of the 
Minister of Supply and Services Canada. The purpose 
of the Act is to collect financial and other information 
on the affairs of certain corporations and labour unions 
carrying on activities in Canada and to evaluate the 
extent and effects of non-resident ownership and con-
trol of corporations in Canada, and the extent and 
effect of the association of Canadians with international 
labour unions. 

With respect to labour unions, the Act, as amended 
in July, 1981, now applies to every international and 
national labour union having 100 or more members resi-
dent in Canada which has a local union or branch in 
Canada or that is carrying on activities in Canada 
independently of any other labour union. 

Union returns are divided into two sections. In the 
non-confidential section, the union provides a copy of 
its constitution, names of its officers, number of 
members and certain information on locals, trusteeships 
and collective agreements. The confidential section 
includes the union's financial statements and informa-
tion on the dues and assessments received by interna-
tional unions from members of those unions resident 
in Canada. 

The Act requires that the non-confidential informa-
tion reported by each labour union be made available 
to Labour Canada, where it may be inspected by any 
person upon payment of a nominal fee. The confiden-
tial information filed by a union remains in the control 
and custody of the Chief Statistician of Canada and is 
not available to any person other than an official 
authorized under the Act. 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act 
requires that the Minister and Chief Statistician prepare 
and table in Parliament an annual report summarizing 
the information submitted by corporations and labour 
unions. Annual reports are released in two parts, Part 
I (Statistics Canada, Catalogue 61-210) relating to cor-
porations and Part II relating to labour unions. 

R.W. Collins, 
Corporations and Labour Unions 

Returns Act Administration. 

Avant-propos 

La Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndicats 
ouvriers, chapitre 26, 10-11, Elizabeth II, a été adoptée en 
avril 1962. L'application en est confiée au statisticien en chef 
du Canada, qui relève du ministre des Approvisionnements 
et Services. L'objet de cette Loi est de recueillir des rensei-
gnements financiers et autres sur les affaires de certaines cor-
porations et de certains syndicats ouvriers qui exercent une 
activité au Canada afin d'évaluer l'étendue et les effets de Ia 
propriété et du contrôle etranger des corporations au Canada, 
ainsi que sur la portée et les repercussions de l'adhésion de 
Canadiens a des syndicats ouvriers internationaux. 

En ce qui concerne les syndicats ouvriers, la Loi, sous sa 
forme modifiée de juillet 1981, s'applique maintenant a 
chaque syndicat ouvrier international et national qui compte 
au moms 100 membres résidant au Canada et qui a une sec-
tion locale au Canada ou qui exerce une activité au Canada 
indépendamment de tout autre syndicat ouvrier. 

Les declarations des syndicats ouvriers sont divisées en deux 
sections. Dans la section non confidentielle, le syndicat 
fournit un exemplaire de ses statuts, indique les noms de ses 
dirigeants, le nombre de ses membres et certains renseigne-
ments sur les sections locales, les tutelles et les conventions 
collectives. La section confidentielle renferme les états finan-
ciers du syndicat et des renseignements sur les cotisations ver-
sees aux syndicats internationaux par les membres de ces 
syndicats résidant au Canada. 

La Loi exige que les renseignements non con fidentiels pro-
duits par chaque syndicat ouvrier soient mis a Ia disposition 
de Travail Canada, o6 quiconque desire les consulter peut le 
faire moyennant un droit minime. Les renseignements con-
fidentiels fournis par le syndicat restent sous Ia garde du sta-
tisticien en chef du Canada et nul ne peut y avoir accès hors 
les fonctionnaires autorisés par Ia Loi. 

La Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers exige que le ministre et le statist icien en chef du 
Canada préparent et déposent au Parlement un rapport 
annuel résumant les renseignements fournis par les corpora-
tions et les syndicats ouvriers. Les rapports annuels sont en 
deux parties Ia partie I (Statistique Canada No 61-210 au 
catalogue) porte sur ies corporations et la partie II sur les 
syndicats ouvriers. 

R. W. Collins 
Service d'application de Ia Loi sur les declarations 

des corporations et des syndicats ouvriers. 
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HIGHLIGHTS 

UNION MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS 

Membership 
In 1986, total union membership increased 3.2 07o. For 

the first time, national unions reached 50% of total 
union membership. The international unions' share 
dropped almost 5 percentage points to a level of 34.8%, 
continuing a 21 year decline from a peak of 67.1 016. 

Congress Affiliation 
The Canadian Labour Congress remained the largest 

congress in Canada with an affiliation of 58.3% of 
union membership. Unaffiliated unions claimed 25.6 07o 
of membership. 

Provincial Membership 

Of the 3.6 million union members, 36.8% were 
located in Ontario followed by Quebec with 28.0%. 

Women Members 

In 1986, women members comprised 36.4 076 of 
organized labour, compared to 16.6% in 1965. Since 
1980, women membership has grown almost 6 times as 
fast as male membership. 

Women Members, By Province 

Provincial representation of unionized women 
ranged from a high of 44.4% in Prince Edward Island 
and 44.3% in Saskatchewan to a low of 32.6 010 in New-
foundland. Their representation in the two largest pro-
vinces was 34.5 010 in Ontario and 36.9% in Quebec. 

Industrial Distribution of Membership 
The service industry comprised 32.8 07o of total union 

membership followed by manufacturing with 20.7 076. 
Construction showed the largest increase in member-
ship with a gain of 43.1 thousand, while the primary 
metal industry experienced the largest reduction with 
a loss of 5.0 thousand members. 

Degree of Unionization 

In 1986, 34.1 076 of the 10.4 million paid workers were 
unionized, still below the peak level of 35.1 076 in 1983. 

Trusteeships 
With 3.2 010 of their members under trusteeship, inter-

national unions accounted for 84 010 of all union 
members under trusteeship in Canada. 

FAIlS SAILLANTS 

STATISTIQUES SUR LES EFFECTWS DES SYNDICATS 

Effectifs des syndicats 

En 1986, les effectifs totaux des syndicats ont augmenté de 
3.2 %. Pour la premiere fois, les effectifs des syndicats natio-
naux ont atteint 50 % du total des effectifs syndicaux. La part 
des syndicats internationaux a baissé de presque 5 points de 
pourcentage, pour atteindre 34.8%, a la suite de 21 ans de 
baisse, a partir d'un maximum de 67.1 %. 

Affiliation a une fédération ouvnère 

Le Congrès du travail du Canada est demeuré Ia fédération 
Ia plus importante du Canada, avec 58.3 % des effectifs syndi-
caux. Les syndicats non affiliés avaient 25.6 % des membres. 

Effectifs par province 

Sur 3.6 millions d'effectifs syndicaux, 36.8 % étaient situés 
en Ontario, suivis par 28.0 % dans le Québec. 

Effectifs féminins 

En 1986, les effectifs féminins représentaient 36.4 % des 
effectifs syndicaux, contre 16.6% en 1965. Depuis 1980, les 
effectifs féminins ont augmenté environ 6 fois plus rapide-
ment que les effectifs masculins. 

Effectifs féminins, par province 

La representation par province des effectifs féminins allait 
d'un maximum de 44.4 % dans l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard et de 
44.3 % dans Ia Saskatchewan a un minimum de 32.6% a 
Terre-Neuve. Dans les deux provinces les plus grandes, leur 
representation était 34.5 % en Ontario et 36.9 % dans le 
Québec. 

Repartition des effectifs par industne 

L'industrie des services comprenait 32.8 % des effectifs 
syndicaux, suivie par Ia fabrication avec 20.7 %. La construc-
tion a eu la plus grande augmentation d'effectifs, avec 43 100 
membres supplémentaires, alors que l'industrie des métaux 
primaires subissait Ia baisse Ia plus forte avec une perte de 
5 000 membres. 

Taux de syndicalisation 

En 1986, 34.1 % des 10.4 millions de travailleurs rémunérés 
faisaient partie d'un syndicat, toujours moms que le 
maximum de 35.1 To en 1983. 

Tutelles 

Avec 3.2 % de leurs membres en tutetle, les syndicats inter-
nationaux représentaient 84 % de tous les effectifs syndicaux 
en tutelle au Canada. 
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UNION FINANCIAL STATISTICS STATISTIQUES FINANCIERES DES SYNDICATS 
OUVRIERS 

Revenus 
Le total des revenus soumis a titre des operations cana-

diennes par toutes les organisations syndicales s'élevait a 694 
millions de dollars. Les syndicats internationaux représen-
talent 18.3 % de ce montant, les syndicats nationaux 63.1 076 
et les syndicats de fonctionnaires 18.6 05. 

Depuis 1965, Ia proportion de cotisations des membres cana-
diens payee a des syndicats internationaux est passée de 
70.6% a 18.5%. 

Indemnités de grève 

Le montant total des indemmtés de grève payé en 1986 a 
baissé de 8.3 millions de dollars pour atteindre 27.5 millions 
de dollars, et les syndicats internationaux représentaient 
81.2% de cette reduction. 

Cotisations des membres 

Depuis 1965, les cotisations per capita payées par les 
membres des syndicats de fonctionnaires ont augmenté a un 
taux compose annuel de 13.4 016, contre 10.6 % pour les syn-
dicats nationaux et 6.1 016 pour les syndicats internationaux. 
En 1986, les cotisations per capita s'élevaient a $83 pour les 
syndicats internationaux, $191 pour les syndicats nationaux 
et $201 pour les syndicats de fonctionnaires. 

Excédent des revenus par rapport aux dépenses 

L'excédent des revenus par rapport aux dépenses s'élevait 
pour toutes les organisations syndicales a 85.4 millions de 
dollars en 1986, soit une baisse de 8.7 Wo par rapport a l'année 
précédente. Les trois genres d'organisations syndicales ont 
signalé une baisse de leurs excédent total, avec en premier les 
syndicats de fonctionnaires avec une baisse de 33.8 014, suivis 
par les syndicats internationaux avec 11.3 % et les syndicats 
nationaux avec 9.1 Wo. 

Investissements an Canada 
Les syndicats internationaux ont signalé 292.7 millions de 

dollars d'investissements au Canada, dont 55.8 % étaient en 
titres d'Etat. 

Les syndicats nationaux et les syndicats de fonctionnaires 
ont concentré leurs investissements en encaisses et en dépôts 
a terme, avec respectivement 77.3 016 et 80.4% du total 
d'investissements. 

Income 
Total income from Canadian operations reported by 

all labour organizations in 1986 amounted to $694.0 
million. International unions accounted for 18.3% of 
this amount, national unions 63.1 016, and government 
employees' organizations 18.6%. 

Since 1965, the proportion of Canadian members' 
dues paid to international unions has decreased from 
70.6% to 18.5 0/1 6. 

Strike Benefits 
Total strike benefits paid in 1986 decreased by $8.3 

million to $27.5 million with international unions 
accounting for 81.2 07o of the reduction. 

Dues Per Capita 

Since 1965, dues paid per person for government 
unions increased at an annual compounded rate of 
13.4 07o, compared to 10.6% for national unions and 
6.1% for international unions. In 1986, per capita dues 
stood at $83 for international unions, $191 for national 
unions and $201 for government unions. 

Excess of Income Over Expenditures 

Excess of income over expenditures for all reporting 
labour organizations was $85.4 million in 1986, down 
8.7 016 from the preceding year. All three types of labour 
organizations showed decreases in total surplus, led by 
government unions with a decline of 33.8 01o, followed 
by international unions with 11 .3'o and national unions 
with 9.1%. 

Investments in Canada 
International unions reported investments in Canada 

of $292.7 million, of which 55.8% represented govern-
ment of Canada securities. 

National unions and government unions have con-
centrated their investments in cash and term deposits 
with 77.3 07o and 80.4% respectively. 



Introduction 

Ce rapport 1986, compile a partir de renseignements 
déposés par les syndicats en conformité avec Ia partie II de 
Ia Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndicats 
ouvriers, est Ic vingt-cinquième rapport annuel qui soit déposé 
au Parlement aux termes de La Loi. 

Pour l'année 1986,474 organisations syndicales ont soumis 
des declarations. Parmi ces organisations, II y avait 58 syndi-
cats internationaux dont Ic siege social était en dehors du 
Canada, 371 syndicats nationaux et 45 syndicats de fonction-
naires fédéraux et provinciaux. Le present rapport analyse les 
données relatives aux effectifs, a l'affiliation et aux autres 
caractéristiques de 15,253 sections locales, soumises par ces 
organisations syndicales. 

Le present rapport contient des données Imancières qui per-
mettent de dégager Ia structure financière du mouvement 
ouvrier au niveau des sieges sociaux, aussi bien nationaux 
qu'internationaux. Ces donnCes indiquent également les 
coüts, pour les travailleurs canadiens, de l'adhésion au 
syndicat, comme les cotisations aux regimes de pension et 
d'aide sociale et les prestations sociales versées, le fonds de 
grève et divers autres fonds de reserve des syndicats, et les 
coüts d'administration. II faut cependant noter que les coti-
sations payees par les ouvriers qui sont retenues par les sec-
tions locales ne sont pas comprises dans ces montants. 

Introduction 

This 1986 report, compiled from information filed 
by labour unions in compliance with Part H of the Cor-
porations and Labour Unions Returns Act, is the 
twenty-fifth annual report tabled in Parliament under 
this Act. 

For 1986,474 labour organizations filed returns. Of 
these, 58 were international unions with their head-
quarters based outside Canada; 371 were national 
unions; and 45 were organizations composed of federal 
and provincial government employees. This report 
analyses data covering membership, congress affilia-
tion, and other characteristics of the 15,253 union locals 
reported on by these labour organizations. 

The report contains financial data outlining the 
financial structure of the labour movement at the inter-
national and national headquarters level. This data also 
gives an indication of the costs to Canadian workers of 
union membership, such as welfare and pension con-
tributions and benefit payments, strike and other union 
reserve funds, and administrative costs. However, 
please note that dues paid by workers that are retained 
by the union locals are not included in these figures. 
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Section I 
	

Section I 
Membership 	 Effectifs 

Note: Due to amendments incorporated into the Act 
effective with the 1983 survey, 99 unions formerly not 
eligible for inclusion were added which produced a 
discontinuity in the data. Users of historical data are 
hereby warned that all historical series contain this 
discontinuity. 

Nota: A Ia suite de modifications a la Loi entrant en vigueur 
en 1983, 99 syndicats auparavant non admissibles ont W 
ajoutés a Ia population, et cela a produit une discontinuité 
dans les données. Par consequent, nous mettons en garde le 
lecteur: toutes les series chronologiques contiennent cette 
discontinuité. 



T :. 1   
Ij 

1. 	- 	t1J1_1 

— I  

- 	— 	
_•II1 - 	 r-ç 	• 

	

1k Tj. 1 	I•. 

r 
• 	

r 

I4 

I c 

I II 

A 

- 

ML 



L2 

STATISTIQUES SUR LES EFFECTLFS DES 
SYNDICATS OUVRLERS 

Effectifs des syndlcats an Canada 

Les effectifs totaux des organisations ouvrières déclarantes 
étaient en 1986 de 3.6 millions de membres, soit une augmen-
tation de 3.2 % par rapport a 1985. Plus de Ia moitié de cette 
augmentation était due a l'addition de 83 syndicats. 

En 1986, les Travailleurs canadiens de l'automobile se sont 
séparés des Travailleurs unis de l'automobile, pour former 
un syndicat indépendant canadien. Gonflés principalement 
par cette action, les effectifs des syndicats nationaux ont aug-
menté, pour atteindre 50 % du total des effectifs syndicaux. 
Alors que les effectifs des syndicats de fonctionnaires bais-
saient légèrement pour former 15.2 07o du total, ceux des 
syndicats internationaux diminuèrent de 5 points de pourcen-
tage, pour atteindre 34.8 % du total des effectifs syndicaux. 
(Voir Ic graphique 1.1 et l'appendice 1.1.) 

LABOUR UNION MEMBERSHIP 
STATISTICS 

Union Membership In Canada 

Total membership of reporting labour organizations 
in 1986 was 3.6 million, an increase of 3.2 07o over 1985. 
More than one-half of the increase was due to the addi-
tion of 83 unions to the survey. 

In 1986, the Canadian Auto Workers separated from 
the United Auto Workers to form an independent 
Canadian union. Buoyed primarily by this addition, 
national unions increased their share of total union 
membership to 50%. While government unions 
experienced a marginal decline to 15.2% of member -
ship, internationals declined by five percentage points 
to a level of 34.8%. (See Chart 1.1 and Appendix 1.1.) 

Chart . 1.1 
	

Graphique- 1.1 
Membership by Type of Labour Organization, 1986 
Effectif selon le genre de syndicat, 1986 
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Tendances dans les effectifs des syndicats 

L'effectif canadien des syndicats internationaux a atteint 
son plus haut niveau vers Ia fin des années 70, Iorsqu'il 
s'élevait a 1.57 million de membres. Depuis, il a diminué con-
stamment pour s'élever a 1.26 million de membres en 1986. 

Exprimé en pourcentage de I'ensemble des effectifs syn-
dicaux déclarés au terme de Ia Loi, l'effectif des syndicats 
internationaux a atteint son sommet en 1965, avec 67 %, et 
a diminué constamment depuis pour se situer a moms de 35 To 
en 1986. Les graphiques 1.3 et 1.4 montrent les tendances dans 
les effectifs des syndicats depuis 1965. 
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En 1986, 3.6 millions de Canadiens étaient membres de 
15,253 sections locales. Au total, 22 % de ces sections locales 
avaient recu une charte de syndicats internationaux, 58 % de 
syndicats nationaux et 20 % d'organisations de fonction-
naires. 

Les sections locales des syndicats internationaux ont con-
tinué a avoir, en moyenne, des effectifs plus nombreux que 
tous les autres genres d'organisations syndicales. En 1986, 
bien qu'elles n'aient compris que moms de 22 % des syndicats 
locaux, elles représentaient 35 % du total des effectifs syn-
dicaux. (Voir le graphique 1.2) 

In 1986, the 3.6 million Canadian members belonged 
to 15,253 local union branches. Of these, 22 010 were 
chartered by international unions, 58 07o by national 
unions and 20 010 by government unions. 

Locals of international unions continued to have a 
higher average number of members, compared to all 
other types of labour organizations. In 1986, while com-
prising less than 22% of all locals, they represented 35 076 
of total union membership. (See Chart 1.2.) 

Graphique - 1.2 
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Trends in Union Membership 

Historically, international union membership in 
Canada peaked in the late 1970's at 1.57 million 
members. Since that time, international union member-
ship has steadily declined and in 1986 stood at 1.26 
million members. 

As a percentage of total union membership reported 
under the legislation, international union membership 
peaked at 67 07o in 1965 and has steadily declined to less 
than 35 076 in 1986. Charts 1.3 and 1.4 illustrate the 
trends in union membership since 1965. 

Chart .1.2 
Membership Per Local 
Nombre de membres par section locale 
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Chart - 1.3 Graphique - 1.3 

Membership in Canada, 1965-1986  
Effectif au Canada, 1965-1986 
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Chart - 1.4 	 Graphique - 1.4 
Percentage Distribution of Membership by Type of Labour Organization 
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CONGRESS AFFILIATION 
Historically, the Canadian Labour Congress (CLC) 

has held in affiliation the majority of unionized 
workers. Prior to 1982, the Canadian Labour Congress 
held in affiliation more than 70% of the union member -
ship. Since then, its share of the unionized work force 
has decreased significantly, both as a result of disaffilia-
tion of member unions and the formation of unaf -
filiated unions. (See chart 1.5.) 

AFFILIATION A UNE FEDERATION OUVRIERE 
Historiquement, la majorité des travailleurs syndiqués ont 

eté affiliés au Congrès du travail du Canada (CTC). Avant 
1982, pIus de 70 We des effectifs syndicaux étaient affiliés au 
Congrès du travail du Canada. Cette proportion a, depuis, 
diminué sensiblement par suite de la désaffiliation de syn-
dicats membres et la creation de syndicats non affiliés. (Voir 
le graphique 1.5.) 

Chart- 1.5 
	

Graphique - 1.5 

Percentage Distribution of Membership by Congress Affiliation 
Repartition procentuelle de l'effectif selon l'aftiliation 
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In 1986, 58.3% of the Canadian membership was 
affiliated with the CLC. Of this, nearly 40 016 was also 
affiliated with the AFL/CIO in the United States. 

Drawing its membership almost entirely from the 
province of Quebec, the Confederation of National 
Trade Unions (CNTU), with an affiliated membership 
of 207 thousand (5.7%), remained the second largest 
labour congress in Canada in 1986. 

Close behind the CNTU was the Canadian Federa-
tion of Labour (CFL) with 5.5 01o. 

En 1986, 58.3 We des effectifs des syndicats canadiens 
étaient affiliés au CTC. Sur ce total, près de 40 % étaient 
également affiliés a Ia FAT/COI aux Etats-Unis. 

Recrutant ses membres presque exclusivement dans Ia pro-
vince de Québec, Ia Confédération des syndicats nationaux 
(CSN) cornptait 207,000 membres (soit 5.7 We du total) et con-
stituait donc Ia deuxième fédération ouvrfère en importance 
au Canada en 1986. 

Peu après Ia CSN, figurait la Fédération canadienne du 
travail (FCT) avec 5.5 We du total des effectifs. 
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TEXT TABLE 1.1. Congress Affiliation of Canadian Membership, 1985 and 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.1. Affiliation a Ia centrale de l'effectif canadien, 1985 et 1986 

1985 1986 1985 1986 

No. - nbre No. - nbre °7o 
'000 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congres du 
travail du Canada 2,058.2 2,101.3 58.9 58.3 

Confederation of National Trade Unions - 
Confédration des syndicats nationaux 209.0 207.0 6.0 5.7 

Canadian Federation of Labour - La 
fédêration canadienne du travail 200.8 199.5 5.8 5.5 

American Federation of Labour and Congress 
of Industrial Organizations only - 
La federation amCricaine du travail et Ic 
congrès des organisations industrielles 
seulement 122.2 127.2 3.5 3.5 

Other Congresses - Autres centrales 48.0 47.1 1.4 1.4 

Unaffihiated - Non affilies 854.4 921.2 24.4 25.6 

Total 3,492.6 3,603.3 100.0 100.0 

Note: Additional detail is provided in Appendix 1.2. 
Nota: Voir Annexe 1.2 pour dcx renseignements supplemernaires. 

La FAT/COl, basée aux Etats-Unis, avait 127,000 
membres directement affiliés (soit 3.5 % des effectifs). Les 
deu.x autres fédérations ouvrières, a savoir la Centrale des syn-
dicats démocratiques (CSD) et Ia Confédération des syndicats 
canadiens (CSC), comptaient au total 1.4 % des effectifs syn-
dicaux. 

Les organisations ouvrières qui n'étaient pas affiliées a une 
fédération représentaient 25.6% des effectifs syndicaux en 
1986. Dans cc groupe, le syndicat le plus grand était Ia Frater-
nité internationale des camionneurs, qui comptait 84,808 
membres. 

En 1986, 57.6% des 15,253 sections locales qui existaient 
au Canada étaient affiliées au Congrès du travail du Canada. 
Parmi celles qui n'étaient pas affiliées au CTC, Ic groupe le 
plus nombreux était celui des 2,939 sections locales des syn-
dicats nationaux non affiliés. 

The U.S. based AFL/CIO held 127 thousand (3.5%) 
directly affiliated members. The two other labour con-
gresses, namely, the Centrale des Syndicats 
Démocratiques (CSD) and the Confederation of Cana-
dian Unions (CCU) together accounted for 1.4 01a of 
membership. 

Membership of labour organizations having no con-
gress affiliation represented 25.6 07o of union member-
ship in 1986. The largest union within this group was 
the International Brotherhood of Teamsters with 
84,808 members. 

In 1986, 57.6% of the 15,253 local union branches 
in Canada were affiliated with the CLC. Unaffiliated 
national unions with 2,939 locals represented the largest 
group of locals not affiliated with the CLC. 
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Chart - 1.6 	 Graphique - 16 
Distribution of Membership by Congress Affiliation, 1965-1986 
Repartition de l'effectif selon l'affiliation a Ia centrale, 1965-1986 
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ANALYSIS OF UNIONS BY MEMBERSHIP SIZE 
Charts 1.7 and 1.8 show the membership of labour 

organizations for 1986 ranked in size ranges by type of 
union. 

Chart 1.7 shows the extent of concentration of inter-
national and national union membership in unions 
having 50,000 or more members. In contrast, Chart 1.8 
shows that 83% of national unions had less than 5,000 
members. 

Appendix 1.3 lists all unions with more than 30 thou-
sand members. The Food and Commercial Workers, 
and the Steelworkers as the largest international unions 
accounted for 25.6 17o of total international union 
membership. 

CUPE is both the largest in Canada and the largest 
national union with 18.7% of the membership of 
national unions. 

The Public Service Alliance is the largest government 
union with 161.4 thousand members accounting for 
29.5% of unionized government employees. 

ANALYSE DES SYNDICATS PAR TAILLE D'EFFECTIFS 
Les graphiques 1.7 et 1.8 montrent les effectifs des 

organisations ouvrières classes par taille et par genre de syn-
dicat, pour l'année 1986. 

Le graphique 1.7 montre Ia concentration des effectifs syn-
dicaux internationaux et nationaux dans les syndicats qui ont 
50,000 membres ou plus. Le graphique 1.8 montre que 83 To 
des syndicats nationaux avaient moms de 5,000 membres. 

En appendice 1.3, on trouve une liste de tous les syndicats 
qui ont plus de 30,000 membres. Les syndicats internationaux 
les plus importants étaient les Travailleurs de l'alimentation 
et du commerce, et les Travailleurs de l'acier, qui représen-
taient 25.6 % du total des effectifs des syndicats internationaux. 

Le SCFP est a Ia fois le syndicat le plus grand et le syndicat 
national le plus important au Canada, avec 18.7% des 
effectifs des syndicats nationaux. 

L'Alliance de Ia fonction publique est le syndicat de fonc-
tionnaires le plus grand, avec 161,400 membres, soit 29.5 % 
des fonctionnaires syndiqués. 

Chart - 1.7 	 Graphique - 1.7 
Distribution of Union Membership by Size Range, 1986 
Repartition de I'effectif selon le groupe de taille, 1986 
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Chart - 1.8 	 Graphique - 1.8 

Distribution of Unions by Membership Size Range, 1986 
Repartition des syndicats selon le groupe de tauPe de I'effectlf, 1986 
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PROVINCIAL DISTRIBUTION OF MEMBERSHIP 
Text Table 1.2 presents data on membership by type 

of labour organization by province and territories for 
1985 and 1986. Ontario and Quebec continued to have 
the largest share of union members combining for 
64.8% of total membership. 

In 1986, Ontario experienced the largest increase in 
membership (40.4 thousand), while Newfoundland had 
the highest rate of growth in membership (9.7%). Nova 
Scotia was the only province to show a decrease in 
membership (-0.4%). 

With respect to international union members, 42.7 07o 
were located in Ontario, 20.7% in Quebec and 15.4% 
in British Columbia. National union members in the 
same provinces were 32.8 01o, 36.2 07o and 11 .2%, respec-
tively. 

Due to the presence of the federal government, 
Ontario had the highest concentration of members of 
government unions with 36.0%, compared to Quebec 
at 18.0%, and Alberta, 12.3 01o. 

REPARTITION DES EFFECTIFS PAR PROVINCE 
Le tableau explicatif 1.2 donne des données sur les effectifs 

par genre d'organisation ouvrière par province et territoire 
pour 1985 et 1986. L'Ontario et le Québec continuaient a avoir 
le plus grand nombre de membres, avec 64.8 % du total des 
effectifs. 

En 1986, c'est en Ontario que les effectifs ont le plus 
augmente (40,400 membres), alors que Terre-Neuve avait le 
taux de croissance Ic plus élevé (9.7 %). La Nouvelle-Ecosse 
était Ia seule province a subir une baisse d'effectifs (-0.4 %) 

Pour ce qui est des syndicats internationaux, 42.7 % d'entre 
eux étaient situés en Ontario, 20.7 % au Québec et 15.4 Wo en 
Colombie-Britannique. Ces trois provinces comptaient 
respectivement 32.8 °lo, 36.2 % et 11.2 % des effectifs des syn-
dicats nationaux. 

Etant donné la presence du gouvernement fédéral et pro-
vincial, l'Ontario avait Ia plus forte concentration de fonc-
tionnaires syndiqués, soit 36.0%, alors que le Québec en 
comptait 18.0% et l'Alberta 12.3%. 

TEXT TABLE 1.2. Provincial Membership by Type of Union, 1985 and 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.2. Effectif provincial selon le genre de syndicat, 1985 et 1986 

Province 

	

B.C. 	Alta. 	Sask. Man. 	Ont. 	QC 	N.B. 	N.S. 	P.E.I. 	Nfld 	Terr. Canada 

	

C.-B.Alb. 	Sask. Man. 	Ont. 	QC 	N..B. N.-E. T..P..E. T.-N. Terr. Canada 

INTERNATIONAL UNIONS - 
SYNDICATS INTERNAT1ONAUX 

	

Membership - Effectif - 1986 	193.5 	87.2 	31.1 	55.8 	536.2 	260.2 	23.2 	31.1 	1.5 	34.3 	1.5 	1,255.6 

	

'000 - 1985 	197.2 	94.3 	30.3 	55.9 	646.3 	264.8 	24.9 	33.8 	1.6 	32.3 	1.7 	1,383.1 

NATIONAL UNIONS - 
SYNDICATS NATIONAUX 

	

Membership - Effectif - 1986 	202.1 	112.9 	57.3 	62.6 	589.9 	651.7 	48.8 	44.5 	4.9 	24.1 	1.5 	1,800.3 

	

'000 - 1985 	195.2 	103.8 	55.6 	56.8 	437.4 	610.6 	45.0 	42.8 	4.0 	19.8 	1.4 	1,572.4 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' 
ORGANIZATIONS - 
SYNDICATS DE FONCTIONNAIRES 

	

Membership - Effectif - 1986 	62.1 	67.1 	23.5 	32.1 	197.2 	98.8 	12.7 	24.1 	5.3 	19.6 	4.9 	547.4 

	

1000 - 1985 	59.1 	64.0 	23.1 	31.3 	199.2 	95.5 	12.6 	23.5 	5.2 	19.0 	4.6 	537.1 

ALL UNIONS - 
TOUS LES SYNDICATS 

	

Membership - Effectif - 1986 	457.7 	267.2 	111.9 150.5 	1,323.3 	1,010.7 	84.7 	99.7 	11,7 	78.0 	7.9 	3,603.3 

	

'000 - 1985 	451.5 	262.1 	109.0 	144.0 	1,282.9 	970.9 	82.5 	100.1 	10.8 	71.1 	7.7 	3,492.6 



- 26 - 

Chart -1.9 Graphique - 1.9 
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TEXT TABLE 1.3. Percentage Distribution of Membership by Province and Type of Union, 1985 and 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.3. Repartition procentuelle de l'effectif selon Is province et le genre de syndicat, 

1985 et 1986 

Province 

B.C. 	Alta. 	Sask. 	Man. 	Ont. 	QC 	N.B. 	N.S. 	P.E.I. 	Nild 	Terr. 	Canada 

C.-B. 	Aib. 	Sask. 	Man. 	Ont. 	QC 	N.-B. 	N.-E. 	i.-P.-E. 	T.-N. 	Terr. 	Canada 

INTERNATIONAL UNIONS - 
SYNDICATS INTERNATIONAUX 

Wo 1986 	5.4 2.4 0.9 1.5 14.9 7.2 0.6 0.9 -- 1.0 -- 34.8 
1985 	5.6 2.7 0.9 1.6 18.5 7.6 0.7 1.0 -- 0.9 0.1 39.6 

NATIONAL UNIONS - 
SYNDICATS NATIONAUX 

010 1986 	5.6 3.1 1.6 1.7 16.4 18.1 1.4 1.2 0.1 0.7 0.1 50.0 
1985 	5.6 3.0 1.6 1.6 12.5 17.5 1.3 1.2 0.1 0.6 -- 45.0 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' 
ORGANIZATIONS - 
SYNDICATS DE FONCTIONNAIRES 

07 	1986 	1.7 1.9 0.7 0.9 5.5 2.7 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.5 0.1 15.2 
1985 	1.7 1.8 0.6 0.9 5.8 2.7 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.1 15.4 

ALL UNIONS - 
TOUS LES SYNDICATS 

	

010 1986 	12.7 	7.4 	3.2 	4.1 	36.8 	28.0 	2.4 	2.8 
	

0.2 	2.2 	0.2 	100.0 

	

1985 	12.9 	7.5 	3.1 	4.1 	36.8 	27.8 	2.4 	2.9 
	

0.3 	2.0 	0.2 	100.0 
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Chart - 1.10 	 Graphique - 1.10 
Percentage Distribution of International Union Membership by Province 
Répartiation procentuelle des effectif s provinciaux des syndicats internationaux 
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Chart- 1.11 	 Graphique - 1.11 
Percentage Distribution of National Union Membership by Province 
Répartiation procentuelle des effectifs provinciaux des syndicats nationaux 
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Chart - 1.12 	 Graphique - 1.12 

Percentage Distribution of Government Union Membership by Province 
Répartiation procentuelle des effectifs provinciaux des syndicats du fonctionnaires 
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WOMEN MEMBERS 
The representation of women in organized labour has 

increased significantly as shown in Chart 1.13. While 
women accounted for only 16.6 07o of organized labour 
in 1965, by 1986 they represented 36.4%. Since 1965, 
women members have increased from 292 thousand to 
1.31 million (an increase of 348 07o). Over the same 
period male members grew from 1.47 million to 2.29 
million (an increase of 56 07o). 

Since 1980, women membership increased at an 
annual rate of growth of just under 6%, while male 
membership showed an annual growth rate of 1%. 

Chart 1.14 shows that the growth in number of 
women members has been concentrated in national and 
government unions. Women representation in interna-
tional unions grew from 12 016 in 1965 to 21.5 0/1 6 in 1986. 
Over the same period, national unions experienced a 
growth in their representation of women from 27.7% 
to 44.8 01o, while government unions increased their 
proportion of women members from 22076 to 42.5%. 
(See chart 1.15.) 

EFFECTIFS FEMININS 
La representation des femmes dans les organisations syn-

dicales a beaucoup augmente, ainsi que le montre le graphique 
1.13. Alors qu'en 1965, les femmes ne représentaient que 
16.6 076 des effectifs des organisations syndicales, en 1986, 
elles en représentaient 36.4 07o. Depuis 1965, les effectifs 
féminins sont passes de 292,000 a 1.31 million (soit une 
augmentation de 348 076). Au cours de Ia même période, les 
effectifs masculins sont passes de 1.47 million a 2.29 million 
(soit une augmentation de 56 076). 

Depuis 1980, le taux de croissance des effectifs féminins a 
été d' un peu moms de 6 076 par an, alors que celui des effectifs 
masculins était de I 076. 

Le graphique 1.14 montre que l'augmentation des effectifs 
féminins a surtout eu lieu dans les syndicats nationaux et de 
fonctionnaires. La representation des femmes dans les syn-
dicats internationaux est passée de 12 O/o en 1965 a 21 .5 110 en 
1986. Au cours de Ia même période, leur representation est 
passée de 27.7 % a 44.8 % dans les syndicats nationaux et de 
22 010 a 42.5 016 dans les syndicats de fonctionnaires. (Voir le 
graphique 1.15.) 

Chart - 1.13 
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Chart -1.14 Graphique - 1.14 
Women Membership, 1965-1986  
Effectif féminin, 1965-1986 
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TEXT TABLE 1.4. Women Members of Labour Unions in Canada, 1985 and 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.4. Effectif féminin des syndicats au Canada, 1985 et 1986 

International 
unions 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

Number of Women Members - 

	

Nombre de femmes membres - 1986 	 270.6 

	

'000 - 1985 	 291.8 

Total Membership - 
Effectif total 	 - 1986 1,255.6 

'000 - 1985 1,383.1 
Percentage Women - 

% de femmes 	 - 1986 21.5 
- 1985 21.1 

Number of locals - 
Nombre de sections locales 	- 1986 	 3,285 

	

- 1985 	 3,488 

Locals with Women - 
Sections locales comptant 	- 1986 	 1,683 

femmes membres 	- 1985 	 1,759  

National 	 Government 	 All unions 
unions 	 employee's 

organizations 

Syndicats 	Syndicats de 	 Tous les 
nationaux 	fonctionnaires 	syndicats 

806.6 	 232.8 	 1,310.0 
744.8 	 228.0 	 1,264.6 

1,800.3 	 547.4 	 3,603.3 
1,572.4 	 537.1 	 3,492.6 

44.8 	 42.5 	 36.4 
47.4 	 42.4 	 36.2 

8,925 	 3,043 	 15,253 
8,408 	 3,013 	 14,909 

7,140 	 2,745 	 11,568 
6,870 	 2,707 	 11.336 

In 1986, 75.8% of union locals reported women 
members. While 90 076 of government union locals and 
80% of national union locals reported women 
members, only 51% of international union locals 
reported such membership. (See Text Table 1.4.) 

Chart 1.16 illustrates how the representation of 
women members by type of labour organization has 
changed overtime. In 1965, nearly 50% of all organized 
women were members of international unions. By 1986, 
the share had declined to 20.6%. Participation of 
women members in national unions during this period 
increased from 37.2% to 61.6%. However, for govern-
ment unions the proportion has increased marginally 
from 14.1% to 17.8%. 

En 1986, 75.8% des sections locales ont déclaré qu'elles 
avaient des membres féminins. Alors que 90% des sections 
locales de syndicats de fonctionnaires et 80 % des sections 
locales de syndicats nationaux déclaraient qu'elles avaient des 
effectifs féminins, seulement 51 To des sections locales de syn-
dicats internationaux ont fait une telle declaration. (Voir le 
tableau explicatif 1.4) 

Le graphique 1.16 montre l'évolution de Ia repartition de 
l'effectif féminin selon le genre de syndicat. En 1965, près de 
50 % de toutes les femmes syndiquees faisaient partie de syn-
dicats internationaux. En 1986, cette proportion était passée 
a 20.6 076. La participation des femmes a des syndicats 
nationaux augmentait pendant cette même période de 37.2% 
a 61.6%, alors que, pour les syndicats de fonctionnaires, cette 
proportion augmentait marginalement de 14.1 % a 17.8%. 
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Chart -1.16 Graphique- 1.16 
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PROVINCIAL DISTRIBUTION OF 
WOMEN MEMBERS 

In 1986, Ontario accounted for 34.8 07o of all women 
members in Canada, while Quebec ranked second with 
28.5 07o. (See text table 1.5.) 

The largest increase in the number of women 
members occurred in Quebec with a gain of 10.5 thou-
sand (2.9%), followed by Alberta with a gain of 8.8 
thousand (8.3 07o). The highest percentage gain was 
registered by Newfoundland with 22.1%. 

International unions reported that 47.8 010 of their 
women members were located in Ontario. The highest 
concentration of women members in national unions 
was found in Quebec with 33.4%. Government unions 
reported that the highest proportion of their women 
members, 34.6% were found in Ontario. 

Chart 1.17 reveals that the proportion of women 
members of organized labour varied widely by pro-
vince, with the highs in 1986 being Prince Edward Island 
(44.401o) and Saskatchewan (44.3%). The low occurred 
in Newfoundland with 32.6 01o. 

REPARTITION DES EFFECTIFS FEMIN INS 
PAR PROVINCE 

En 1986, 34.8% de toutes les femmes syndiquees au 
Canada travaillaient en Ontario, et le Québec se classait deux-
ième, avec 28.5 076 des effectifs féminins. (Voir le tableau 
explicatif 1.5) 

C'est au Québec que l'effectif féminin a augmenté le plus, 
soit de 10,500 membres féminins (2.9 016), suivi de 1'Alberta 
avec une augmentation de 8,800 membres féminins (8.3 016). 

La plus grande hausse en pourcentage a éte enregistrée a 
Terre-N euve avec 22.1 07o. 

Les syndicats internationaux ont déclaré que 47.8 016 de 
leurs effectifs féminins travaillaient en Ontario. On trouvait 
Ia proportion Ia plus grande de femmes dans les syndicats 
nationaux au Québec, soit 33.4 016, alors que les syndicats de 
fonctionnaires déclaraient qu'elle se trouvait dans l'Ontario, 
avec 34.6 076 de leurs effectifs. 

Le graphique 1.17 montre que Ia proportion de femmes 
dans les organisations syndicales variait sensiblement d'une 
province a l'autre. En 1986, cette proportion était Ia plus 
grande dans 1'Yle-du-Prince-Edouard (44.4%) et en Saskat-
chewan (44.3 ° o), et Ia plus faible a Terre-Neuve (32.6 010) 

Chart - 1.17 	 Graphque - 1.17 
Women Members as a Percentage of Organized Labour by Province, 1986 
Effectif féminin en pourcentage de I'effectif total des syndicats par province, 1986 
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TEXT TABLE 1.5. Women Members by Province, 1985 and 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.5. Effectif féminin par province, 1985 et 1986 

Province 

B.C. 	Alta. 

C.-B. 	Aib. 

Sask. 

Sask. 

Man. 

Man. 

Ont. 

Ont. 

QC 

QC 

N.B. 

N-B. 

N.S. 

N.E. 

P.E.1. 

!.-p.-E. 

Nfld 

T.-N. 

Ten. 

Terr. 

Canada 

Canada 

INTERNATIONAL UNIONS - 
SYNDICATS INTERNATIONAUX 

Women Members - Femmes 
membres 	 '000 1986 28.0 13.0 9.5 12.7 129.3 68.0 1.8 3.7 0.1 4.2 0.3 270.6 

1985 27.8 12.5 8.7 12.4 152.4 67.6 2.1 3.9 0.4 3.7 0.3 291.8 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provjnciale (%) 	1986 10.3 4.8 3.5 4.7 47.8 25.1 0.7 1.4 -- 1.6 0.1 100.0 

1985 9.5 4.3 3.0 4.2 52.2 23.2 0.7 1.3 0.2 1.3 0.1 100.0 

NATIONAL UNIONS - 
SYNDICATS NATIONAUX 

Women Members - Femmes 
membres 	 '000 1986 100.0 65.8 31.4 33.8 246.2 269.7 22.5 21.4 2.7 12.4 0.7 806.6 

1985 97.3 59.2 30.0 31.7 213.5 260.9 20.2 20.6 2.0 8.7 0.7 744.8 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provinciale (%) 1986 12.4 8.2 3.9 4.2 30.5 33.4 2.8 2.7 0.3 1.5 0.1 100.0 

1985 13.1 7.9 4.0 4.2 28.7 35.0 2.7 2.8 0.3 1.2 0.1 100.0 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ORGANIZATIONS - 
SYNDICATS DE FONCTIONNAIRES 

Women Members - Femmes 
membres 	 '000 1986 27.8 36.3 8.7 15.6 80.6 35.7 5.0 9.8 2.4 8.8 2.1 232.8 

1985 26.2 34.6 8.8 14.4 82.2 34.4 4.9 9.7 2.4 8.4 2.0 228.0 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provinciale (%) 1986 12,0 15.6 3.7 6.7 34.6 15.3 2.2 4.2 1.0 3.8 0.9 100.0 

1985 11.5 15.2 3.8 6.3 36.0 15.1 2.1 4.3 1.1 3.7 0.9 100.0 

ALL UNIONS - TOUS LES SYNDICATS 

Women Members - Femmes 
membres 	 '000 1986 155.8 115.1 49.6 62.1 456.1 373.4 29.3 34.9 5.2 25.4 3.1 1,310.0 

1985 151.3 106.3 47.5 58.5 448.1 362.9 27.2 34.2 4.8 20.8 3.0 1,264.6 

Provincial Distribution - 
Repartition provinciale (%) 1986 11.9 8.8 3.8 4.7 34.8 28.5 2.2 2.7 0.4 1.9 0.3 100.0 

1985 12.0 8.4 3.8 4.6 35.4 28.7 2.2 2.7 0.4 1.6 0.2 100.0 
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Chart - 1.18 	 Graphique - 1.18 
Percentage Distribution of Women Membership by Industry, 1986 
Repartition procentuelle de I'effectif féminin des syndicats selon I'industrie, 1986 
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REPARTITION DE L'EFFECTIF SYNDICAL 
PAR INDUSTRIE 

Avec 32.8 % de I'ensemble des effectifs syndicaux, 
l'industrie des services continuait, en 1986, a avoir le plus 
grand nombre de travailleurs syndiqués. Le secteur de Ia 
fabrication suivait avec 20.7 % des effectifs. (Voir le tableau 
explicatif 1.6.) 

L'industrie des services comptait également plus de la 
moitié (57.0%) de tous les effectifs féminins, alors que les 
mines et l'agriculture avaient trés peu de membres féminins 
(0.1 % et 0.2 016, respectivement). 

Comme le montre le tableau explicatif 1.7, presque la 
moitié (49.0 %) des membres des syndicats internationaux 
étaient employés dans les industries de la fabrication et de Ia 
construction. D'autre part, les industries des services et de la 
fonction publique comptaient les deux-tiers (66.7 %) des 
membres des syndicaux nationaux Ct de fonctionnaires. 

Le tableau explicatif 1.8 montre Ia proportion des effectifs 
des syndicats internationaux par rapport a ceux des syndicats 
nationaux et de fonctionnaires par industrie. Au Canada, les 
syndicats internationaux comptaient plus de 65 To des 
travailleurs syndiqués employés dans l'agriculture, les forêts, 
les mines, la construction et le commerce. Par ailleurs, les syn-
dicats nationaux et de fonctionnaires prédominaient dans les 
industries de Ia pêche et du piegeage, des transports, des ser-
vices et de Ia fonction publique. 

INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTION OF 
UNION MEMBERSHIP 

With 32.8% of total union membership in 1986, the 
service industry continued to be the major contributor 
to union membership. Manufacturing followed with 
20.7 07e. (See Text Table 1.6.) 

The service industry also accounted for over half 
(57.0 01o) of all women members, while Mining and 
Agriculture had very few women members (0.1% and 
0.2%, respectively). 

As illustrated in Text Table 1.7, almost half (49.0%) 
of international union members were employed in the 
manufacturing and construction industries. On the 
other hand, the services and public administration 
industries combined for two-thirds (66.7%) of national 
and government union membership. 

Text Table 1.8 shows the proportion of international 
union versus national and government union member-
ship by industry. International unions in Canada had 
in affiliation over 65% of the union members employed 
in Agriculture, Forestry, Mining, Construction and 
Trade. National and government unions on the other 
hand dominated Fishing and Trapping, Transporta-
tion, Services and Public Administration. 

TEXT TABLE 1.6. Distribution of Membership by Industry, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.6. RepartitIon de l'effectif par industrie, 1986 

Total Women 
Membership Members 

Effectif Femmes 
total membres 

No. - nbre 	% 
	 No. - nbre 	 Ole 

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing - Agriculture, 
exploitations forestire et pche 

Mines, Quarries and Oil Wells - Mines, carrières 
et puits de ptrole 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 
Construction - Construction 
Transportation, Communication and other Utilities - 

Transports, communications et autres service 
d'utilité publique 

Trade - Commerce 
Finance - Finances 
Services - Services 
Public Administration - Fonction publique 

Other' - Autres' 

Total 

I Pensioners, unemployed. etc. 
Retraits, chômeurs, etc. 

Note: Additional detail is provided in Appendix 1.4. 
Nota: Voir Anncxc 1.4 pour des renseignements supptementaires 

34,909 	 1.0 	 2,526 	 0.2 

51,471 1.4 1,883 0.1 
746,494 20.7 144,054 11.0 
271,754 7.5 2.169 0.2 

463,666 12.9 103,970 7.9 
189,092 5.3 67,363 5.1 

18,484 0.5 10,833 0.8 
1,182,258 32.8 746,274 57.0 

593,159 16.5 222,061 17.0 

52,046 1.4 8.820 0.7 

3,603 9333 100.0 1,309,953 100.0 
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TEXT TABLE 1.7. Distribution of International, National and Government Union Membership by Industry, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATEF 1.7. Repartition de l'effectif des syndicats internationaux, nationaux et de fonctionnaires 

selon I'industrie, 1986 

Total Membership - Effectif total 	Women Members - Femmes 

International 	National and 	International 	National and 
unions 	 Government Unions unions 	 Government Unions 

Syndicats 	Syndicats nationaux Syndicats 	Syndicats nationaux 
internationaux 	et de fonctionnaires internationaux 	et de fonctionnaires 

No. - nbre % 	No. - nbre 5. 	No. - nbre 0/ 	No. - nbre We 

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing - Agriculture, 
exploitation forestière et pêche 20,386 

Mines, Quarries and Oil Wells - Mines, carrières 
et puits de pétrole 37,514 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 408,955 
Construction - Construction 205,673 
Transportation, Communication and other Utilities - 

Transports, communications et autres services 
d'utilité publique 178,267 

Trade - Commerce 138,418 
Finance - Finances 11,132 
Services - Services 187,155 
Public Administration - Fonction publique 22,325 
Other' - Autres' 45,807 

Total 1,255,632 

I  Pensioners, unemployed. etc. 
I  Retraités, chômeurs, etc. 
Note: Additional detail is provided in Appendix 1.5 and 1.6. 
Nota: Voir Annexe 1.5 et 1.6 pour des renseignenients suppl*mentaires. 

1.6 14,523 0.6 1,191 0.4 1,335 0.1 

3.0 13,957 0.6 1,318 0.5 565 0.1 
32.6 337,539 14.4 88,652 32.8 55,402 5.3 
16.4 66,081 2.8 1,521 0.6 648 0.1 

14.2 285,399 12.1 13,839 5.1 90,131 8.7 
11.0 50,674 2.2 55,745 20.6 11,618 1.1 
0.9 7,352 0.3 6,285 2.3 4,548 0.4 

14.9 995,103 42.4 93,210 34.5 653,064 62.8 
1.8 570,834 24.3 1,122 0.4 220,939 21.3 
3.6 6,239 0.3 7,696 2.8 1,124 0.1 

100.0 2,347,701 100.0 270,579 100.0 1,039,374 100.0 

TEXT TABLE 1.8. Industrial Distribution of Membership by International, National and Government Unions, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.8. Repartition de I'effectif des syndicats internationaux, nationaux et de fonctionnaires 

selon I'industrie, 1986 

Membership - Effectif 

All International National and 
unions unions Government unions 

Tous les Syndicats Syndicats nationaux 
syndicats internationaux et de fonctionnaires 

No. - nbre No. - nbre 'Jo No. - nbre 

1,687 1,142 67.7 545 32.3 
28,405 18,781 66.1 9,624 33.9 
4,817 463 9.6 4,354 90.4 

51,471 37,514 72.9 13,957 27.1 
746,494 408,955 54.8 337,539 45.2 
271,754 205,673 75.7 66,081 24.3 

463,666 178,267 38.4 285,399 61.6 
189,092 138,418 73,2 50,674 26.8 
18,484 11,132 60.2 7,352 39.8 

1,182,258 187,155 15.8 995,103 84.2 
593,159 22,325 3.8 570,834 96.2 
52,046 45,807 88.0 6,239 12.0 

3,603,333 1,255,632 34.8 2,347,701 65.2 

Agriculture - Agriculture 
Forestry - Exploitation forestière 
Fishing and Trapping - Pche et piégeage 
Mines, Quarries and Oil Wells - Mines, carrières 

et puits de pétrole 
Manufacturing - Fabrication 
Construction - Construction 
Transportation, Communication and other Utilities - 

Transports, communications et autres services 
d'utilité publique 

Trade - Commerce 
Finance - Finances 
Services - Services 
Public Administration - Fonction publique 
Othert - Autres' 

Total 

I  Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
I  Retraités, chômeurs, etc. 
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DEGREE OF UNIONIZATION WITHIN 
CANADIAN INDUSTRY 

Historically, the rate of unionization in Canada has 
fluctuated between 31 and 36 percent (Chart 1.20). In 
1986, 34.1% of the 10.4 million paid workers were 
unionized, an increase from 33.8 010 in 1985. 

TAUX DE SYNDICALISATION DANS 
L'INDUSTRLE CANADIENNE 

Historiquement, le taux de syndicalisation au Canada a 
fluctué entre 31 % et 36% (graphique 1.20). En 1986, 34.1 % 
des 10.4 millions de travailleurs rémunérés étaient syndiqués, 
soit une proportion plus grande que 33.8% en 1985. 

Chart- 1.20 
	 Graphique - 1.20 
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On an industrial basis, Public Administration 
reported the highest unionization rate at 76.3% 
followed by Fishing and Trapping, Transportation and 
Construction, all with unionization rates over 50%. 
Conversely, Agriculture, Finance and Trade had 
unionization rates under 10% (Chart 1.21). 

Text Table 1.9 shows the contribution to unioniza-
tion by international unions and national and govern-
ment unions. The overall proportion of paid workers 
organized by international unions was 11.6 016, ranging 
from a high of 40.8 07o in the Construction industry to 
a low of 0.8% in Agriculture. 

The proportion of paid workers organized by 
national and government unions was 22.5 0/'o, with the 
high in Public Administration at 73.4% and low in 
Agriculture at 0.4 076. 

Parmi les diverses branches d'activité économique, Ia fonc-
tion publique a déclaré le tau.x de syndicalisation le plus élevé, 
soit 76.3 ¼, suivie par l'industrie de Ia pêche et du piégeage, 
les transports et la construction, toutes avec des taux de syn-
dicalisation supérieurs a 50%. Par contre, l'agriculture, les 
finances et le commerce avaient des taux de syndicalisation 
inférieurs a 10% (graphique 1.21). 

Le tableau 1.9 montre l'apport des syndicats interna-
tionaux, nationaux et de fonctionnaires a la syndicalisation 
des travailleurs. Au total, 11.6 ¼ des travailleurs rémunérés 
appartenaient a des syndicats internationaux, avec un max-
imum de 40.8 To dans l'industrie de la construction et un 
minimum de 0.8 ¼ dans l'agriculture. 

Par ailleurs, 22.5 ¼ des travailleurs rémunérés faisaient 
partie de syndicats nationaux et de fonctionnaires, avec un 
maximum de 73.4% dans la fonction publique et un 
minimum de 0.4 Wo dans l'agriculture. 
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Chart - 1.21 	 Graphique - 1.21 

Unionization Rate by Industry, 1986 
Taux de syndicalisation selon I'industrie, 1986 
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TEXT TABLE 1.9. Paid Workers and Membership of All Labour Organizations in Canada by Industry, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.9. Repartition des travailleurs rémunerés et de I'effectif de tous les syndicats ouvriers 

an Canada selon l'industrie,1986 

Paid 	Union members - Effectif des syndicats 

Travailleurs 	 Per cent 	International 	Per cent 	Nationai and 	Per cent 
r&munérsL 	 of paid 	unions 	of paid 	Government 	of paid 

Agriculture - Agriculture 
Forestry - Exploitation forestière 
Fishing and trapping - Ptche et piégeage 
Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, 

carrires Ct pwts de pétrole 
Manufacturing - Fabrication 
Construction 
Transportion, communications and other 

utilities - Transports, communications 
et autres services d'utilité publique 

Trade - Commerce 
Finance - Finances 
Services industries - Services 
Public administration - Fonction publique 

Total 

workers workers Unions workers 
Total 

En pourcentage Syndicats En pourcentage Syndicats En pourcentage 
des travailleurs internationaux des travailleurs nationaux et de des travailleurs 
r4mun6rs rémunrés fonctionnaires rmunérés 

No. - nbre % No. - nbre % No. - nbre % 

140,000 1,687 1.2 1,142 0.8 545 0.4 
58,000 28,405 49.0 18,781 32.4 9,624 16.6 

8,000 4,817 60.2 463 5.8 4,354 54.4 

183,000 51,471 28.1 37,514 20.5 13,957 7.6 
1,951,000 746,494 38.3 408,955 21.0 337,539 17.3 

504,000 271,754 53.9 205,673 40.8 66.081 13.1 

818,000 463,666 56.7 178,267 21.8 285,399 34.9 
1,931,000 189,092 9.8 138,418 7.2 50.674 2.6 

652,000 18,484 2.8 11.132 1.7 7,352 1.1 
3,394,000 1,182,258 34.8 187,155 5.5 995,103 29.3 

777,000 593,159 76.3 22,325 2.9 570,834 73,4 

10,416,000 3,551,2872  34.1 1,209,8252 11.6 2,343,462 2  22.5 

I  Source: Labour Force, Statistics Canada (Catalogue 71.001, Table 20, December 1986). 
Source: Population active, Statistique Canada (n° 71.001 au catalogue, tableau 20, décembre 1986). 
Excludes pensioners, unemployed, etc. 

2 Resrait&s, chômeurs, etc. non inclus 



BEDIZI 

TRUSTEESHIPS 

The Act requires every labour organization which 
imposes a trusteeship on a subordinate local union or 
branch in Canada to file a report with the Chief Statisti-
dan of Canada containing the name of the trusteed local 
union, the date the trusteeship was imposed and the 
reason for establishing the trusteeship. 

Text Table 1.10, shows the type and number of 
labour organizations under trusteeship in Canada in 
1986. As shown in Chart 1.22,3.2% of the membership 
of international unions were under trusteeship com-
pared to 0.4 07o of national union membership at the end 
of 1986. There were no government union members 
under trusteeship. 

TUTELLES 

Aux termes de Ia Loi, tousles syndicats ouvriers qui impo-
sent une tutelle a une section locale subalterne au Canada sont 
tenus d'envoyer chaque année au statisticien en chef du 
Canada une declaration contenant le nom de Ia section locale 
du syndicat mis en tutelle, Ia date de Ia mise en tutelle et le 
motif de la tutelle. 

Le tableau explicatif 1.10 indique le genre et Ic nombre des 
organismes syndicaux en tutelle au Canada en 1986. Comme 
Ic montre le graphique 1.22, 3.2 % des effectifs des syndicats 
internationaux étaient en tutelle, contre 0.4 % des effectifs 
des syndicats nationaux a la fin de l'année 1986. Ii n'y avait 
pas de membres de syndicats de fonctionnaires en tutelle. 

Chart - 1.22 	 Graphique- 1.22 
Percentage of International and National Membership Under TrusteeshIp, 1965-1986 
Pourcentage de l'effectif international et national sous tutelles, 1965-1986 

3.5 	 3.5 

3.0 	 3.0 

2.5 	 2.5 
International 
Internationaux 

2.0 	 2.0 

1.5 	 15 

1.0 	 10 

National 
0 .5 	 kl..,............. 	 0.5 

1965 	 1970 	 1975 	 1980 	 1985 



- 41 - 

TEXT TABLE 1.10. Number of Active Trusteeships, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 1.10. Nombre de tutelles en vigueur, 1986 

Type 01 labour Number Congress affiliation - Affiliation I Ia centrale Number Member- 
organization of unions of locals ship 
imposing AFL-CIO! AFL-CIO! AFL-CIO CLC CNTU 	CCL) 	LJnaf- affected 
trusteeship CLC CFL only only filiated 

CSD 
Genre de syndical Nombre de FAT-COIl FAT-COIl FAT-COI/ CFC CSN 	csc 	Non Nombre de Effectif 
ouvrier imposant syndicats crc FCT seulement seulement afflhiIs sections touché 
Ia tutelle locales 

International unions - 
Syndicats intcrnationaux 19 7 8 3 - - 	 - 	 - 	 I 48 40,535 

Nadonal unions - 
Syndicats nationaux 3 - - - 2 - 	 - 	 - 	 I 10 1,425 

Congresses - 
Centrales I - - - - - 	 I 	- 	 - 16 6,158 

Total 23 7 8 3 2 - 	 I 	- 	 2 74 48118 

Note There are no government locals under trusteeship. 
Nola: II n'y a aucun local de lonctionnasres en tutdlles. 
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APPENDIX 1.1. Distribution of Canadian Membership and Locals by Type of Labour Organization and 
Affiliation, 1985 and 1986 

ANNEXE 1.1. Repartition de l'effectif canadien et des sections locales selon le genre de syndicat et l'afflhiation, 
1985 et 1986 

Labour Local unions in Canada Membership in Canada 
organizations 

Type and affiliation Syndicats Sections locales au Canada Eufectif au Canada 
Le genre et I'affiliation OuvrierS 

1985 	1986 1985 	1986 	1985 1986 1985 1986 1985 1986 

No. - nbre No. - nbre 	Wi No. - nbre Wi 

International unions - Syndicats internationaux: 
AFL-CIO/CLC - FAT.COI/CTC 40 	38 2,574 	2,497 	17.3 16.4 826.4 830.3 23.6 23.1 
AFL-ClO/CFL - FAT-COl/FCT 10 	10 439 	428 	2.9 2.8 194.5 192.2 5.6 5.3 
AFL-CIO only - FAT-COl seulensent 3 	4 196 	194 	1.3 1.3 122.2 127.2 3.5 3.5 
CLC only - CTC sculemenc 3 	2 134 	25 	0.9 0.2 142.7 7.7 4.1 0.2 
Unaffiliated - Non affili*s 4 	4 145 	141 	1.0 0.9 97.3 98.2 2.8 2.7 
Sub-total - Total panic! 60 	58 3.488 	3,285 	23.4 21.6 1,383.1 1,255.6 39.6 34.8 

National unions' - Syndicats nationaux' 
CLC - CTC 43 	45 3,390 	3,633 	22.8 23.8 639.7 808.8 18.3 22.4 
CSD 3 	3 136 	131 	09 0.9 16.4 16.5 0.5 0.5 
CNTU - CSN 10 	10 1,705 	1,768 	11.4 11.6 209.0 207.0 6.0 5.7 
CCU - CSC 17 	18 109 	99 	0.7 0.6 31.6 30.6 0.9 0.9 
CFL - FCT 1 	2 121 	130 	0.8 0.8 5.1 6.1 0.1 0.2 
Unaffiliated - Non affiliés 61 	68 2,788 	2,939 	18.7 19.2 556.7 574.7 15.9 15.9 
Independent local unions - Organisatioris 

locales indpendantes 159 	225 159 	225 	1.1 1.5 113.9 156.6 3.3 4.4 
Sub-total - Total pas-tiel 294 	371 8,408 	8.925 	56.4 58.4 1,572.4 1,800.3 45.0 50.0 

Government employees' organi7ation 2  - 
Syndicats de fonctionnaires: 

CLC - CrC 30 	30 2,641 	2,632 	17.7 17.3 449.4 454.5 12.9 12.6 
CFL - FCT I 	1 1 	I 	-- -- 1.2 1.2 -- -- 

IJnaffihiated - Non affiliés 8 	12 369 	408 	2.5 2.7 76.2 80.8 2.2 2.3 
Independent local unions - Organizations 

locales indépendantes 2 	2 2 	2 	-- -- 10.3 10.9 0.3 0.3 

Sub-total - Total partiel 41 	45 3,013 	3,043 	20.2 20.0 537.1 547.4 15.4 15.2 
Total 395 	474 14,909 	15,233 	1000 100.0 3,492.6 3,603.3 100.0 100.0 

Includes 80 unions with a total membership of 57,723 which reported for the first time under the legislation 
Y compris 80 syndicats qui ont produit leur premitre declaration aux terines de Ia Loi et qui comptaient au total 57,723 membres. 

i Includes 3 unions with a total membership of 1,603 which reported for the first time under the legislation 
2 y compris 3 syndicats qui ont produit leur premiCre declaration aux termes de Ia Loi et qui comptaient au total 1,603 membres. 

APPENDIX 1.2. 	Distribution of Canadian Membership and Locals by Congress Affiliation, 1985 and 1986 
ANNEXE 1.2. Repartition de l'effectif canadien et des sections locales selon l'affiliation a In centrale, 1985 

et 1986 

Labour Local unions in Canada Membership in Canada 
organizations 

Congress affiliation Syndicats Sections locales au Canada Effectif au Canada 
Affiliation a Ia centrale OUVIICTS 

1985 	1986 1985 	1986 	1985 1986 1985 1986 1985 1986 

No. - nbre No. - nbre 	Wi No. - nbre ~ 
000's 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congres du 
Travail du Canada: 

AFL-CIO/CLC - FAT-COI/CTC 40 	38 2.574 	2,497 	17.3 16.4 826.4 830.3 23.6 23.1 
CLC only - CTC seulement 76 	77 6,165 	6,290 	41.3 413 I,231.8 1,271.0 35.3 35.2 

Sub-total - Total parsiel 116 	115 8,739 	8,787 	58.6 57.6 2,058.2 2,101.3 58.9 58.3 

AFL-CIO/CR. - FAT-CIOIFCT 10 	10 439 	428 	3.0 2.8 194.5 192.2 5.6 5.3 
CSD 3 	3 136 	131 	0.9 0.9 16.4 16.5 0.5 0.5 
CNTU - CSN 10 	10 1,705 	1,768 	11.4 11.6 209.0 207.0 6.0 5.7 
CCU - CSC 17 	18 109 	99 	0.7 0.6 31.6 30.6 0.9 0.9 
CFL only - FC'F seulement 2 	3 122 	131 	0.8 0.8 6.3 7.3 0.2 0.2 
AFL-CIO only - FAT-COI seulement 3 	4 196 	194 	1.3 1.3 122.2 127.2 3.5 3.5 
Unaffiliated international unions - Syndicats 

internationaus non affslies 4 	4 145 	141 	1.0 0.9 91.3 98.2 2.8 2.7 
Unaffiliated national unions' - Syndicats 

nationaux non affihiès' 69 	80 3,157 	3,347 	21.2 21.9 632.9 655.5 18.1 18.2 
Independent local unions - Organi- 

sations locales ind4pendantes 161 	227 161 	227 	1.1 1.5 124.2 167.5 33 4.7 

Total 395 	474 14,909 	15,233 	100.0 100.0 3,492.6 3,603.3 100.0 100.0 

I  Including government employees' organizations. 
Y compris les syndicats de fonctionnaires. 
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APPENDIX 1.3. Labour Organizations with 30,000 or More Members Resident in Canada, 1985 and 1986 
ANNEXE 1.3. Syndicats ouvriers ayant an moms 30,000 membres résidant an Canada, 1985 ci 1986 

Type and flame of union 

Genre et nom du syndicat 

Locals in Canada 

Sections locales 
au Canada 

1985 	1986 

Membership in Canada 

Effectif au Canada 

1985 	1986 

Percentage 
of total 
membership 

En pourcentage 
de l'effectif 
total 

Percentage 
change 
1986/1985 

Taux de 
variation 
1986/1985 

No. - nbr % 

International unIons' - Syndicats Internatlonaux' 

Food and Commercial Workers - Travailleurs de I'alimentation et 
du commerce 124 161 153,590 165,906 4.6 +8.0 

Steelworkers - Métallurgistes 760 754 158,917 155,775 4.3 -2.0 
Teamsters (md.) - Camionneurs (md.) 50 48 84,342 84,808 2.4 +0.6 
Service Employees - Employés de services 26 26 71,404 74,713 2.1 +4.6 
Electrical Workers (IBEW) (AFL.C1O/CFL) - Ouvners en 

electricité (FIOEXFAT-C1O/FCT) III 115 65,842 63,963 1.8 -2.9 
Carpenters (AFL-CIO) - Charpentiers (FAT-COt) 136 134 61,875 60,813 1.7 -1.7 
Machinists - Machinistes 159 165 53,337 56,136 1.6 + 5.2 
Labourers - Journaliers 35 35 44.416 48,186 1.3 +8.5 
Woodworkers - Travailleurs du bois 67 43 42.959 44,912 1.2 +4.5 
Plumbers (AFL.C1O/CFL) - Plombiers (FAT-COl/FCT) 59 59 39,244 37,804 1.0 -3.7 
Operating Engineers (AFL-C1O/CFL) - Opérateurs des 

machines lourdes (FAT-COl/FCT) 27 27 32,904 31,675 0.9 -3.7 

Sub-total - Total partiel 1,554 1,567 808,830 824,691 22.9 +2.0 

NatIonal and GoveransI unIons - Sy.dkats .ationaux ci de 
foncdonnalrea 

Public Employees (CUPEXCLC) - Syndicat canadien de Ia 
fonction publique (CTC) 1,961 2,072 309,526 337,216 9.4 +8.9 

Public Service Alliance (CLC) - Alliance de Is fonction 
publique (CTC) 17 17 159,871 2  161,3612 - +0.9 

Auto Workers.CAW-Canada(CLC) - Travailleurs de 
l'aulomobile(crC) - 103 - 135,895 3.8 - 

Social Affairs Federation (CNTU) - Fédéranon 
des affaires sociales (CSN) 568 576 97,586 95,686 2.7 -1.9 

Québec Teaching Congress (Unaffiliated) - Centrale de 
I'enseignement du Québec (Non affiliés) 176 187 87,077 90,829 2.5 + 4.3 

Ontario Public Service Employees (CLC) - Employés de Ia 
fonctiois publique de l'Ontario (CTC) 421 423 83,221 77,376 2.1 -7.0 

Paperworkers Union (CLC) - Travailleurs du papier (CTC) 272 280 66,946 68,807 19 +2.8 
Alberta Union of Provincial Employees (CLC) - Syndical des 

fonctionnaires provinciaux de l'Alberta (CrC) 46 31 48,082 50,698 1.4 + 5.4 
Québec Government Employees (Unaffiliated) - Fonctionnaires 

provinclaux du Québec (Non affiliés) 184 197 43,701 44,375 1.2 + 1.5 
Nurses Association of Ontario (Unaffihiated) - Association 

des infirmiCres tie l'Ontario (Non afliliCs) 219 224 43,869 44,034 1.2 +0.4 
B.C. Government Employees Union (CLC) - Syndicat des 

fonctionnaires provinciaux tie Is C..B. (CTC) 30 31 36,599 39,202 1.1 +7.1 
Communications and Electrical Workers of Canada (CLC) - 

Travailleurs en communications et en electricité du 
Canada (CTC) 131 132 36,628 36,892 1.0 +0.7 

Ontario Secondary School Teachers Federation 
(Unafliliated) - FédCration des enseignants des écoles 
secondaires de I'Ontario (Non affiliés) 56 56 36,092 35,752 1.0 -.0.9 

Railway, Transport and General Workers (CLC) - Cheminots 
employés des transports et autres ouvriers (CTC) 206 200 34,985 35,260 1.0 +0.8 

B.C. Teachers Federation (Unaftiliated) - Federation des 
enseignants de Is C..B.(Non affiliés) 75 75 29,028 33,210 0.9 + 14.4 

Energy and Chemical Workers (CLC) - Energie et produits 
chimiques(CTC) 190 207 30,496 32,585 0.9 +6.9 

Federation of Women Teachers Association of Ontario 
(Unaffiliated) - Fédétation des associations des 
enseignants de l'Ontario (Non  a(fsliéa) 80 80 30.332 31,008 0.9 +2.2 

Sub-total - Total partiel 4,632 4,891 1,014,168 1,188,825 33.0 + 17.2 

All other unions - Tons l€a autres ayndlcata 8.723 8,795 1,669,590 1,589,817 44.1 -4.8 

ReportIng unions - Total - Syndical, déclaranta 14,909 15,253 3,492,588 3,603,333 100.0 + 3.2 

All international unions not identified as independent (Ind.) or AFL-ClO/CFL are affiliated with the AFL-CtO/CLC. 
'Tous les syndicats internationaux non indiques comme indCpendencs(lnd.) ou FAT-COI/FC'F sont affiliés 8 FAT.COI/CTC. 
Not included in sub-totals (the membership of component locals is included in the category "All other unions". 
Sont eaclus des tocaux partiels (l'effectif des sections locales eat irsclus dans Ia categoric "bus tea autres syndicats"). 



APPENDIX 1.4. Distribution of Membership of MI Labour Organizations In Canada by Industry Group, 1986 
ANNEXE 1.4. Repartition de I'effectif de bus les syndicats ouvriers an Canada selonl'industrie, 1986 	- 

Membership 	 Women members 

Effectif 	 Femmes membres 

Number 	Per cent 	Number 

Nombre 	Pour- 	Nombre 
centage 

Per cent 
women 
members 
of 
industry 
membership 

En pourcentage 
de l'ensemble 
de l'effectif 
syndical de 
l'industrie 

Per cent 
women 
members 
of total 
women 
membership 

En pourcentage 
de l'ensemble 
de l'effectif 
syndical 
féminin 

Agriculture 
Forestry - Exploitation forestière 
Fishing and trapping - Pëche et pigeage 
Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrires et 

puits de p&role 
Metal mines - Mines de métaux 
Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 
Other mines - Autres mines 
Manufacturing - Fabrication 
Food and beverages - Aliments et boissons 
Tobacco - Tabac 
Rubber - Caoutchouc 
Leather - Cuir 
Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, 

bonneterie et vétements 
Wood - Rois 
Furniture - Meubles et articles d'ameublemerit 
Paper - Papier 
Printing - Imprimerie 
Primary metal - Métaux primaires 
Metal fabrication - Transformation des métaux 
Machinery - Machines 
Transportation equipment - Materiel de transport 
Electrical products - Appareils et materiel 

Clectriques 
Non-metallic mineral products - Produits des 

minéraux non métalliques 
Petroleum and coal products - Produits du 

pétrole et du charbon 
Chemicals - Produits chimiques 
Miscellaneous - Divers 
Construction industry - Industrie de Ia 

construction 
Transportation, communication and other 

utilities - Transports, communications et 
autres services d'utilité publique 

Transportation, storage and communication - 
Transports, entreposage et communications 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gaz, 
d'eau et d'ClectncitC 

Trade - Commerce 
Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 
Retail Trade - Commerce de detail 
Finance - Finances 
Service 
Public administration - Fonction publique 
Other' - Total - Autrest 

Total 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
Retraités, chômeurs, etc. 

1,687 -- 592 35.1 -- 
28,405 0.8 1,346 4.7 0.1 
4,817 0.1 588 12.2 

51,471 1.4 1,883 3.7 0.1 

30,204 0.8 896 3.0 0.1 
9,585 0.3 431 4.5 -- 

11,682 0.3 556 4.8 -- 
746,494 20.8 144,054 19.3 11.0 
111,302 3.1 27,312 24.5 2.1 

4,090 0.1 1,707 41.7 0.1 
23,448 0.7 4,953 21.1 0.4 
7,086 0.2 4,212 59.4 0.3 

59,277 1.6 37,586 63.4 2.9 
35,090 1.0 2,585 7.4 0.2 
9,018 0.3 1,677 18.6 0.1 

88,355 2.5 6,369 7.2 0.5 
34,013 0.9 7,401 21.8 0.6 
65,037 1.8 2,489 3.8 0.2 
49,266 1,4 4,654 9.4 0.3 
31,891 0.9 2,050 6.4 0.2 

113,432 3.1 14,422 12.7 1.1 

50,218 1.4 17,027 33.9 1.3 

26,261 0.7 2,858 10.9 0.2 

4,487 0.1 132 2.9 -- 
20,018 0.6 3,164 15.8 0.2 
14,205 0.4 3,456 24.3 0.3 

271,754 7.5 2,169 0.8 0.2 

463,666 12.9 103,970 22.4 8.0 

396,433 11.0 92,455 23.3 7.1 

67,233 1.9 11,515 17.1 0.9 
189,092 5.3 67,363 35.6 5.1 

50,126 1.4 8,113 16.2 0.6 
138,966 3.9 59,250 42.6 4.5 

18,484 0.5 10,833 58.6 0.8 

1,182,258 32.8 746,274 63.1 57.0 

593,159 16.5 222,061 37.4 17.0 

52,046 1.4 8,820 16.9 0.7 

3,603,333 100.0 1,309,953 36.4 100.0 
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APPENDIX 1.5. Distribution of Membership of International Unions in Canada by Industry, 1986 
ANNEXE 1.5. Repartition de I'effectif des syndicats ouvriers internationaux au Canada selon I'industrie, 1986 

Membership 

Effectif 

Women members 

Femmes membres 

Number 	Per cent Number 	Per cent Per cent 
women women 
members members 
of of total 
industry women 
membership membership 

Nombre 	Pour- Nombre 	En pourcentage En pourcentage 
centage de l'ensemble de l'ensemble 

de l'effectif de l'effectif 
de l'industrie syndical fCminin 

Agriculture 
Forestry - Exploitation foresuCre 
Fishing and trapping - Pêche et piégeage 
Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières et 

puits de petrole 
Metal mines - Mines de métaux 
Mineral fuels - MinCraux combustibles 
Other mines - Autres mines 
Manufacturing - Fabrication 
Food and beverages - Aliments et boissons 
Tobacco - Tabac 
Rubber - Caoutchouc 
Leather - Cuir 
Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, 

bonneterie et vCtements 
Wood - Bois 
Furniture - Meubles et articles d'ameublement 
Paper - Papier 
Printing - Imprimerie 
Primary metal - Métaux primaires 
Metal fabrication - Transformation des mCtaux 
Machinery - Machines 
Transportation equipment - Materiel de transport 
Electrical products - Apparcils et materiel 

Clectriques 
Non-metallic mineral products - Produits des 

minCraux non mCtalliques 
Petroleum and coal products - Produits du 

pCtrole et du charbon 
Chemicals - Produits chimiques 
Miscellaneous - Divers 
Construction industry - Industrie de Ia 

construction 
Transportation, communication and other 

utilities - Transports, communications Cl autres 
services d'utilitC publique 

Transportation, storage and communication - 
Transports, entreposage et communications 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gaz, 
d'eau et d'ClectricitC 

Trade - Commerce 
Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 
Retail Trade - Commerce de detail 
Finance - Finances 
Service 
Public administration - Fonction publique 
Other' - Total - Autres 1  

Total 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
l Retraités, chômeurs, etc. 

1,142 0.1 518 45.4 0.2 
18,781 1.5 448 2.4 0.1 

463 -- 225 48.6 0.1 

37,514 3.0 1,318 3.5 0.5 
22,629 1.8 807 3.6 0.3 

8,018 0.6 391 4.9 0.1 
6,867 0.6 120 1.7 0.1 

408,955 32.6 88,652 21.7 32.8 
82,960 6.6 16,611 20.0 6.1 
3,665 0.3 1,535 41.9 0.6 

15,969 1.3 3,591 22.5 1.3 
5,777 0.5 3,482 60.3 1.3 

43,471 3.5 30,235 69.6 11.2 
25,318 2.0 2,148 8.5 0.8 
6,124 0.5 1,227 20.0 0.5 

15,012 1.2 2,239 14.9 0.8 
29,979 2.4 6,431 21.5 2.4 
47,796 3.8 1,639 3.4 0.6 
39,448 3.1 3,350 8.5 1.2 
20,402 1.6 978 4,8 0.4 
21,779 1.7 3,978 18.3 1.5 

15,862 1.3 5,521 34.8 2.0 

19,199 1.5 2,157 11.2 0.8 

300 -- 1 0.3 -- 
8,410 0.7 1,340 15.9 0.5 
7,484 0.6 2.189 29.2 0.8 

205,673 16.4 1,521 0.7 0.6 

178,267 14.2 13,839 7.8 5.1 

156,464 12.5 12,112 7.7 4.5 

21,803 1.7 1,727 7.9 0.6 
138,418 11.0 55,745 40.3 20.6 
29,244 2.3 4,474 15.3 1.7 

109,174 8.7 51,271 47.0 18.9 
11,132 0.9 6,285 56.5 2.3 

187,155 14.9 93,210 49.8 34.5 
22,325 1.8 1,122 5.0 0.4 
45,807 3.6 7,696 16.8 2.8 

1,255,632 100.0 270,579 21.5 100.0 
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APPENDIX 1.6. Distribution of Membership of National and Government Unions by Industry, 1986 
ANNEXE 1.6. Repartition des sectiom locales ci de l'effectif des syndicats nalionaux ci de fonclionnahs scion l'indu.sUie, 1986 

Membership Women members 

Effectif Femmes membres 

Number Per Cent Number Per cent Per cent 
women women 
members members 
of of total 
industry women 
membership membership 

Nombre Pour- Nombre En pourcentage En pourcentage 
centage de l'ensemble de l'ensemble 

de l'effectif de l'effectif 
de l'industrie syndical féminin 

Agriculture 545 -- 74 13.6 -- 

Forestry - Exploitation forestière 9,624 0.4 898 9.3 0.1 

Fishing and trapping - Pëche et piégeage 4,354 0.2 363 8.3 - - 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières et 
puits de pétrole 13,957 0.6 565 4.0 0.1 

Metal mines - Mines de métaux 7,575 0.3 89 1.2 -- 
Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 1,567 0.1 40 2.6 -- 
Other mines - Autres mines 4,815 0.2 436 9.1 0.1 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 337,539 14.4 55,402 16.4 5.3 

Food and beverages - Aliments et boissons 28,342 1.2 10,701 37.8 1.0 
Tobacco - Tabac 425 -- 172 40.5 -- 
Rubber - Caoutchouc 7,479 0.3 1,362 18.2 0.1 
Leather - Cuir 1,309 0.1 730 55.8 0.1 
Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, 

bonneterie et v&ements 15,806 0.7 7,351 465 0.7 
Wood - Bois 9,772 0.4 437 4.5 -- 
Furniture - Meubles Ct articles d'ameublement 2,894 0.1 450 15.5 011 
Paper - Papier 73,343 3.1 4,130 5.6 0.4 
Printing - Imprimerie 4,034 0.2 970 24.0 0.1 
Primary metal - Métaux primaires 17,241 0.7 850 4.9 0.1 
Metal fabrication - Fabrication metallique 9,818 0.4 1,304 13.3 0.1 
Machinery - Machines 11,489 0.5 1,072 9.3 0.1 
Transportation equipment - Materiel de transport 91,653 3.9 10,444 11.4 1.0 
Electrical products - Appareils et materiel 

Clectriques 34,356 1.5 11,506 33.5 1.1 
Non-metallic mineral products - Produits des 

minCraux non metalliques 7,062 0.3 701 9.9 0.1 
Petroleum and coal products - Produits du 

pétrole et du charbon 4,187 0.2 131 3.1 -- 
Chemicals - Produits chimiques 11,608 0.5 1,824 15.7 0.2 
Miscellaneous - Divers 6,721 0.3 1,267 18.9 0.1 

Construction industry - lndustrie de Ia 
construction 66,081 2.8 648 1.0 0.1 

Transportation, communication and other 
utilities - Transports, communications et autres 
services d'utilitC publique 285,399 12.1 90,131 31.6 8.7 

Transportation, storage and communication - 
Transports, entreposage et communications 239,969 10.2 80,343 33.5 7.7 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gax, 
d'eau et d'ClectricitC 45,430 1.9 9,788 21.5 1.0 

Trade - Commerce 50,674 2.2 11,618 22.9 1.1 

Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 20,882 0.9 3,639 17.4 0.3 
Retail Trade - Commerce de detail 29,792 1.3 7,979 26.8 0.8 

Finance - Finances 7,352 0.3 4,548 61.9 0.4 

Service 995,103 42.4 653,064 65.6 62.8 

Public administration - Fonction publique 570,834 24.3 220,939 38.7 21.3 

Other' - Total - Autres' 6,239 0.3 1,124 18.0 0.1 

Total 2,347,701 100.0 1,039,374 44.3 100.0 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
Retraités, chômeurs, etc. 
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Financial Statistics 	 Statistique financière 

Nota 1: 
A la suite de modifications a Ia Loi entrant en vigueur 

en 1983, 99 syndicats auparavant non admissibles ont été 
ajoutés a la population, et cela a produit une discontinuité 
dans les données. Par consequent, nous mettons en garde Ic 
lecteur: toutes les series chronologiques contiennent cette 
discontinuité. 

Nota 2: 
Veuillez noter qu'uniquement Ia part des cotisations payées 

par les membres des sieges sociaux est comprise dans ces 
tableaux. 

Note 1: 
Due to amendments incorporated into the Act effec-

tive with the 1983 survey, 99 unions formerly not eligi-
ble for inclusion were added to the survey which produced 
a discontinuity in the data. Users of historical data are 
hereby warned that all historical series contain this 
discontinuity. 

Note 2: 
Please note that only the headquarters's share of dues 

paid by members are included in these tables. 





1965 '70 '75 '80 '85 '86 	 1965 70 	75 80 85 06 	 1965 '70 '75 '80 85 86 

5) 

150 

I 	It) 

0 

$ mdlions 
350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

100 

150 

0 

$ millions 
350 

LABOUR UNION FINANCIAL STATISTICS STATLSTIQUES FINANCIERFS DES SYNDICAl'S 
Every labour organization subject to the Act is required 

to file financial statements reporting the Balance Sheet 
and Statement of Income and Expenditures for each fund 
of the organization. As only parent labour organizations 
are required to report this data, the published informa-
tion does not reflect the financial activity of union locals 
and branches. 

Financial reporting by labour organizations having 
headquarters outside Canada is limited to income earned 
in Canada and expenditures directly attributable to their 
Canadian operations. Components of income and expen-
diture earned and incurred outside Canada which may 
he attributable to their Canadian operations are not 
Included. 

Toutes les organisations ouvrières assujetties a Ia Loi sont 
tenues de presenter des Ctats financiers relatifs a leur bilan et 
un état de revenus et de dépenses pour chaque fonds de l'orga-
nisation. Seules, les organisations ouvriéres mères doivent 
soumettre ces données. Aussi, Ia présente publication ne fait 
pas état des activités financières des sections locales des 
syndicats. 

Les syndicats ouvners qui ont leur siege social en dehors 
du Canada ne dolvent soumettre, dans leurs rapports, que 
leurs revenus gagnés au Canada et leurs dépenses directement 
imputables a leurs operations canadiennes. EHes ne soumet-
tent pas les élCments du revenu et des dépenses gagnés ci 
engages en dehors du Canada, imputables a leurs operations 
canadiennes. 

Chart - 2.1 	 Graphique - 2.1 

Distribution of Union Dues Paid to international, National and Government Unions 
Repartition des cotisations versées aux syndicats internatlonaux, nationaux et de fonctionnaires 

International 	 National 	 Government 
Internationaux 	 Nationaux 	 Fonctionnaires 
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SOURCES OF INCOME 
In 1986, total income for union operations in Canada 

amounted to $694.0 million, up 9.1% from 1985. While 
union dues increased by only 6.8% over 1985, they con-
tinued to be the most significant source of income, 
accounting for 81.1% of total income. For international 
unions, dues accounted for 81.8% of total income, 
compared to 78.3% for national unions and 90.0% for 
government unions. (See Appendix 2.1.) 

Charts 2.1 and 2.2 illustrate the distribution of union 
dues paid to the three types of labour organizations. As 
shown in Chart 2.2, the share of dues paid to interna-
tional unions has continued the 20 year pattern of 
decline. 

SOURCES DE REVENUS 
Le total des revenus soumis a titre des operations cana-

diennes pour 1986 s'élevait a 694 millions de dollars, soit 
9.1 'o d'augmentation depuis 1985. Bien que les cotisations 
n'aient augmenté que de 6.8 % par rapport a 1985, elles con-
tinuaient a constituer Ia source Ia plus importante de revenus, 
et représentaient 8 1. 1 % du total des revenus des syndicats. 
Elles représentaient 81.8 % du total des revenus pour les syn-
dicats internationaux, contre 78.3 % pour les syndicats 
nationaux et 90.0 Wo pour les syndicats de fonctionnaires. 
(Voir l'appendice 2.1.) 

Les graphiques 2.1 et 2.2 montrent la repartition des cotisa-
tions payées par genre d'organisation ouvrière. Comme le 
montre Ic graphique 2.2, Ia part des cotisations percues par 
les syndicats internationaux a continue a baisser, conformé-
ment a la tendance de ces vingt dernières années. 

Chart - 2.2 	 Graphique - 2.2 

Percentage Distribution of Union Dues Paid to International, National and Government Unions 
Repartition procentuelle des cotisations versées aux syndicats internationaux, 
nationaux et de fonctionnaires  
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ANNUAL DUES PAID BY METIBERS OF 
INTERNATIONAL UNIONS 

International unions are required to provide details on 
dues and assessments collected from members in Canada 
by fund. Tt 1ble 2.1 illustrates the distribution of these 
dues and shows that 93.5 010 of the $104.2 million in dues 
collected were monthly per capita dues, while 6.5% were 
special assessments and other fees. Of the total dues, 
15.2 076 was directed to appropriated funds, while the 
balance was unassigned. An additional $23.0 million was 
forwarded by the headquarters to union locals and to 
trusteed pension and welfare plans on behalf of the 
membership. 

COTISATIONS ANNUELLES PAYEES PAR 
LES MEMBRES DES SYNDICATS INTERNATIONAUX 

Les syndicats internationaux doivent fournir des details sur 
les cotisations et les redevances percues de leurs membres au 
Canada par leurs fonds. i.e tableau explicatif 2.1 montre la 
repartition de ces cotisations et indique que 93.4% des 104.2 
millions de dollars des cotisations percues étaient des cotisa-
tions mensuelles per capita, alors que 6.5 % étaient des 
redevances spéciales et autres droits. Sur le total des cotisations, 
15.2 % étaient verses a des fonds affectés, et le reste n'était pas 
réparti. En outre, 23 millions de dollars ont été tranfCrCs par 
les sieges sociaux aux sections locales et a des regimes de retraite 
et bien-ètre en fiducie, au nom des membres. 

TEXT TABLE 2.1. Disposition of Canadian Membership Dues Paid to International Unions by Fund, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.2. Affection des cotisations canadiennes versées aux syndicats internationaux par fonds, 

1986 

Dues 

Cotisations 

Monthly Special Other 
dues assessments fees 

ibtal 
Cotisations Prélèvement Antics 
mensuelles spéciawt 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Dues Intended for head office operations - 
Fonctionnement du siege social 

Appropriated Funds - Fonds affecth 

Strike and defense - GrCve et defense 9,283 869 154 10.306 
Pension, health and welfare - Retraite, 

santC ci aide sociale 3,004 243 17 3,264 
Conventions - Congrôs 906 . 14 920 
Other - Autres 2,333 27 - 1,360 

Sub-total - ibtal partiel 14,526 1,139 185 15,850 

Unappropriated Funds - Fonds non affectés 82,898 1,988 3,430 88,316 

Total 97,424 3,127 3,615 104,166 

Dues which flow through the bead office - Cotisations schemlnêes per l'entsemlse du siege social 

Local dues transmitted to Canadian locals - Cotisations transmises aux sections locales 
canadiennes 	 22,749 
Dues forwarded to independently administered pension and welfare plans on behalf of union 

members - Cotisations virees a des regimes indépendants de retraite ci d'aide sociale pour Ic 
compte ties membres du syndicat 	 267 

Total dues paid - Total des coilsatlons versées 	 127,182 
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Percentage Distribution of Union Expenditures, 1986 
Repartition procentuelle des dépenses des syndicats, 1986 

Chart - 2.3 	 Graphique - 2.3 
International - Internationaux 

Strike benefits 	 9.8% 
Indemnités de grève 

Pension benefits 	 7.5% 
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Chart - 2.4 	 Graphique - 2.4 
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Chart - 2.5 	 Graphique - 2.5 

Government - Fonctionrtaires 
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DEFENSES 
En 1986, les salaires et les dépenses administratives 

représentaient 73.6% du total des dépenses des syndicats au 
Canada, les indemnités de grève 4.5%, les versements de pen-
sions et de bien-&re 6.156 et les autres dépenses de fonc-
tionnement 15.8%. (Voir l'appendice 2.1.) 

Les graphiques 2.3, 2.4 et 2.5 montrent la repartition en 
pourcentage de ces dCpenses par genre de syndicat. 

INDEMNITES DE GREVE 
Le montant total des indemnités de grève payées en 1986 

a baissC de 23.1 % pour atteindre 27.5 millions de dollars. 
(Voir le tableau explicatif 2.2.) Le graphique 2.6 montre Ia 
structure des indemnités de grève payées par chaque genre 
d'organisation syndicale depuis 1965. 

EXPENDITURES 
In 1986, salaries and administrative expenses 

accounted for 73.6 0lo of total union expenditures in 
Canada; strike benefits, 4.5 01o; pension and welfare 
benefits, 6.1 01o; and other operating expenses, 15.8% 
(See Appendix 2.1.) 

Charts 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 illustrate the percentage 
distribution of these expenses by type of union. 

STRIKE BENEFITS 
Total strike benefits paid in 1986 declined 23.1% to 

$27.5 million. (See Text Table 2.2.) Chart 2.6 displays 
the historical pattern of strike benefits paid by each type 
of labour organization since 1965. 

TEXT TABLE 2.2. Strike Benefits Paid 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.2. Indemnités de grève versées 

Strike benefits paid 

Indemnités de grèvc versées 

International National Government 
unions unions employees' 

organizations 
Total 

Syndicats Syndicats Syndicats de 
internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

$000's 	% 5000's 	% $000's 	 ¶000's 	'is 

1986 	7,536 	27.4 17,539 	63.8 2,428 	8.8 	27,503 	100.0 

1985 	14,239 	39.8 	18,611 	52.1 	2,905 	8.1 	35,755 	 100.0 
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Chart - 2.6 	 Graphique - 2.6 
Strike Benefits Paid by tnternational, National and Government Unions, 1965-1986 
Indemnités de grève versées par les syndicats internationaux, 
nationaux et de fonctionnaires, 1965-1986 



EXCEDENT DES REVENUS PAR RAPPORT AUX 
DEPENSES, OPERATIONS CANADIENNES 

En 1986, l'excédent des operations canadiennes pour toutes 
les organisations syndicales s'élevait a 85.4 millions de dollars, 
soit une baisse de 12.7 % par rapport a 1985. Les syndicats 
internationaux ont signalé une baisse de 6.4 mithons de dollars 
dans l'excédent de leurs operations canadiennes, due a une 
reduction de leurs activités au Canada. L'excédent des syn-
dicats nationaux a diminué de 9.1 %, surtout a cause d'une 
augmentation des dépenses de congrès et de conferences (en 
hausse de 52.1 %) et d'administration (en hausse de 21.5 %). 

Le tableau explicatif 2.3 montre que 52.7 % de l'excCdent 
de 1986 a été gagné dans des fonds affectés, par rapport a 
42.8 % en 1985. Pour les syndicats internationaux, les fonds 
non affectés reprCsentaient 73.1 ¼ de l'excédent, soit 7.2 
points de pourcentage de moms qu'en 1985. Par contre, les 
syndicats nationaux et de fonctionnaires ont signalé que la 
plus grande partie de leurs excédents avait été gagnée en fonds 
affectés (89.9 ¼ et 86.8 ¼ respectivement). 

En vertu de Ia Loi, les syndicats internationaux ne déclarent 
que les dépenses inscrites dans les comptes, qui sont directe-
meat imputables aux operations canadiennes. Par consé-
quent, les coüts engages en dehors du Canada qui ne sont pas 
spécifiquement imputes Ides operations canadiennes peuvent 
contribuer aux niveaux relativement élevés d'excédents qul 
apparaissent pour les operations canadiennes. De telles 
dépenses non signalées peuvent comprendre les salaires des 
dirigeants an siege social, les salaires du personnel, les frais 
généraux de bureau et les honoraires juridiques. 

EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURES, 
CANADIAN OPERATIONS 

In 1986, the surplus from Canadian operations for 
all labour organizations amounted to $85.4 million, a 
decrease of 12.7 010 from 1985. International unions 
reported a decrease in surplus on Canadian operations 
of $6.4 million due to reduced activity in Canada. 
National unions' surplus decreased by 9.1 016, 

attributable largely to higher expenditures for conven-
tions and conferences (up 52.1 01o) and administration 
(up 21.5 07o). 

Text Table 2.3 shows that 52.7% of the 1986 surplus 
was earned in appropriated funds, up from 42.8% in 
1985. For international unions, unappropriated funds 
accounted for 73.1% of the surplus, down 7.2 percen-
tage points from 1985. In contrast, national and govern-
ment unions reported that the vast majority of their 
surplus was earned in appropriated funds (89.9% and 
86.8%, respectively). 

Under the Act, international unions report only those 
expenditures recorded in the accounts as being directly 
attributable to Canadian operations. Hence, costs 
incurred outside Canada which are not specifically 
allocated to Canadian operations may contribute to the 
relatively high levels of surplus shown for Canadian 
operations. Such unreported expenses would include 
headquarters executive salaries, staff salaries, office 
overhead and legal fees. 

Chart - 2.7 	 Graphque - 2.7 
Excess of Income over Expenditures, International, National and Government Unions, 1984-1986 
Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses, syndicats internationaux, nationaux 
et de fonctionnaires, 1984-1986 
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TEXT TABLE 23. Excess of Income Over Expenditures for Each 1rpe of Fund,1985 and 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 23. Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses, par fonds, 1985 et 1986 

International 
unions 

Syndicats 
intemationaux 

1985 	1986 

National 
unions 

Syndicats 
nationawt 

1985 1986 

Government 
employees' 
organizations 

Syndicats de 
fonctionnaires 

1985 	1986 

Total 

1985 1986 

Thousands of dollars - Milieus de dollars 

Appropriated - Ponds affectés 

Strike and defense - Gréve et defense 4,451 6,615 18,473 17,857 5,079 4,450 28,003 28,922 

Pension, health and welfare - 
Retraite, sante et aide sociale 4,950 5.809 1,702 1,888 -462 -705 6,190 6,992 

Convention - Congrés 628 119 1,133 -1,040 220 531 1,981 390 

Other - Autres 1,127 935 3,257 7,440 1,293 1,055 5,677 9,430 

Sub-total - ibtal partiel 11,156 13,478 24,565 26,145 6,130 5,331 41,851 44,954 

Unappropriated - Fonds non affectCs 45,380 36,670 7,423 2,936 3,143 810 55,946 40,416 

Excess of income over expenditures - 
Excédent des revenus sur lea 
dCpenses 56,536 50,148 31,988 29,081 9,273 6,141 97,797 85,370 

Note: Additional detail is provided in Appendix 2.3. 
Noca: Voir Annexe 2.3 pour des renseignements supplémentaires 

Disposition of Income 

Charts 2.8,2.9 and 2.10 illustrate the fundamental dif-
ference in the operations of international unions versus 
national and government unions. International unions 
paid 37.7% of total income for salaries and administra-
tion in Canada compared to 70.0% and 72.7 07o for 
national and government unions, respectively. This can 
be attributed to the location of international headquar-
ters outside Canada. Under the Act, only direct expen-
ditures in Canada are reported as a cost to the Canadian 
membership. Here again, such expenses as executive sal-
aries, office operations and administration are not 
included. 

Disposition des revenus 

Les graphiques 2.8, 2.9 et 2.10 montrent la difference fon-
damentale qui existe entre les operations des syndicats inter-
nationaux et celles des syndicats nationaux et des syndicats de 
fonctionnaires. Les syndicats internationaux ont payé 37.7 % 
du total de leurs revenus en salaires et en administration au 
Canada, par rapport a 70.0% et 72.7 % respectivement pour 
les syndicats nationaux et les syndicats de fonctionnaires. Ce 
phénomène est peut-ëtre dO a l'emplacement des sieges sociaux 
des syndicats internationaux en dehors du Canada. En vertu 
de In Loi, seules les dépenses directes an Canada sont con-
sidérées commes des coüts pour les effectifs canadiens. Par con-
sequent, des dépenses comme les salaires des dirigeants, les 
operations de bureau et les frais d'administration ne sont pas 
comprises. 
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Disposition of Union Income, 1986 
Disposition des revenus des syndicats, 1986 

Chart. 2.8 	 Graphique 	- 2.8 
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ANALYSE PER CAPITA 

Cotisations 

En 1986, les syndicats de fonctionnaires ont signalé les cotisa-
tions les plus importantes per capita, soit $201, ou 6 % plus 
élevées que celles des syndicats nationaux et 142 % plus élevées 
que celles des syndicats internationaux. Les cotisations per 
capita pour les syndicats de fonctionnaires ont augmenté 
quatorze fois, et sont passées de leur niveau le plus bas de $14 
en 1965 a leur niveau le plus élevé en 1986. Les syndicats inter-
nationaux ont signalé pendant Ia même période l'augmenta-
tion La plus basse et avaient par consequent en 1986 les 
cotisations les plus basses per capita. Cependant, ces montants 
ne tiennent pas compte des montants collectés retenus par les 
sections locales. Un examen des statuts des syndicats montre 
que de telles coltectes sont importantes pour les syndicats 
nationaux et internationaux, et beaucoup moms importantes 
pour les syndicats de fonctionnaires. 

PER CAPITA ANALYSIS 

Dues 

In 1986, government unions reported the highest dues 
per capita at $201, 5 07o greater than national unions and 
142% more than international unions. Dues per capita 
for government unions have increased fourteen fold to 
vault from the lowest level of $14 in 1965, to the highest 
in 1986. International unions over the same period 
reported the smallest increases and consequently had the 
lowest dues per capita in 1986. However, these amounts 
do not reflect dues collections which are retained by 
locals. A review of union constitutions shows that such 
collections are significant for national and international 
unions, and much less significant for government unions. 
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Salaries Paid 
In 1986, salaries per capita for international unions 

increased by $1.0 to $19.5 while remaining relatively 
unchanged for national unions. On the other hand, 
salaries per capita for government unions decreased by 
$4 to a level of $78.2. 

Salaires payés 
En 1986, les salaires per capita pour les syndicats interna-

tionaux ont augmente de $1.0, pour atteindre $19.5, alors que 
ceux des syndicats nationaux sont demeurés relativement 
inchangés. D'autre part, les salaires per capita des syndicats de 
fonctionnaires ont baissé de $4.0 en 1986, pour atteindre $78.2. 

Chart -2.12 
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Strike Benefits Paid 

Chart 2.13 illustrates strike benefits per capita by type 
of union. In 1986, strike benefits paid per capita were 
highest in national unions at $9.7, followed by interna-
tional and government unions at $6.0 and $4.2 respec-
tively. 

Indemmtés de grève payées 

Le graphique 2.13 montre les indemnités de grève per capita 
par genre de syndicat. En 1986, les indemnités de grève payées 
per capita étaient les plus élevées pour les syndicats nationaux 
a $9.7, suivies par les syndicats internationaux et les syndicats 
de fonctionnaires a respectivement $6.0 et $4.2. 

Chart -2.13 	 Graphique -2.13 
Strike Benefits Paid Per Capita, 1965-1986 
Indemnités de grève versées par membre, 1965-1986 
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Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses 
Au cours des trois dernières années, l'excédent des revenus 

sur les dépenses per capita a constamment diminué. Les syn-
dicats de fonctionnaires ont subi Ia baisse Ia plus importante, 
avec une baisse de 57.3 %, suivis de près par les syndicats 
nationaux avec 50.6% de baisse, tandis que les syndicats inter-
nationaux ne déclinaient que de 10.1 %. 

Excess of Income Over Expenditures 
Over the past three years, the excess of income over 

expenditures per capita has steadily declined. Govern-
ment unions led the way with a decline of 57.3%, 
followed closely by national unions at 50.6%, while inter-
national unions declined 10.1 07o. 

Chart - 2.14 	 Graphique - 2.14 
Excess of Income over Expenditures Per Capita 
Excédent des revenus sur les dépenses par membre 
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BALANCE SHEET 

Appendix 2.2 portrays the assets, liabilities and fund 
reserves for all three types of labour organizations in 
1986. Balance sheet data reported by international unions 
includes both Canadian and foreign operations since the 
Act does not require this information to be divided by 
jurisdiction. 

Investments in Canada 
National unions reported 72.007o of total assets as 

investments (including cash), significantly lower than 
international and government unions, which reported 
88.0010 and 88.8% respectively. Government unions 
reported an increase of 22.5% in investments, whereas the 
investment level of international and national unions 
remained relatively unchanged. 

International unions reported a total of $292.7 million 
in investments in Canada, representing 10.3% of their 
worldwide investment portfolios. 

lbxt Thble 2.4 and Charts 2.15, 2.16, and 2.17 illustrate 
the types of Canadian investments selected by labour 
organizations in 1986, and the differences in the 
underlying investment philosophies. For example, while 
international unions concentrated over one-half of their 
investments in government bonds and debentures, 
national and government unions preferred to hold the 
vast majority of their investments in cash and term 
deposits. 

BILAN 

L'appendice 2.2 montre l'actif, le passif et les reserves des 
trois genres d'organisations syndicales en 1986. Les bilans 
soumis par les syndicats internationau.x comprennent teurs 
operations canadiennes aussi bien qu'étrangères, car Ia Loi ne 
requiert pas que ces renseignements soient divisés par 
juridiction. 

Investissements an Canada 
Les syndicats nationaux ont indiqué que 72.0 % du total de 

leurs actifs étaient sous forme d'investissements, beaucoup 
moms que les syndicats internationaux et de fonctionnaires qui 
ont indiqué respectivement 88.0 % et 88.8 %. Les syndicats de 
fonctionnaires ont signalé une augmentation de 22.5 % de leurs 
investissements en 1986, alors que eux des syndicats interna-
tionaux et nationaux demeuraient relativement inchanges. 

Les syndicats internationaux ont indique un total de 292.7 
millions de dollars d'investissements au Canada, soiL 10.3 % 
de leurs portefeuilles d'investissements mondiaux. 

Le tableau explicatif 2.4 et les graphiques 2.15, 2.16 et 2.17 
montrent quelques genres d'investissements canadiens par 
organisations syndicales en 1986, et les differences qui existent 
dans leurs philosophies d'investissement. Par exemple, alors que 
les syndicats intemationaux ont concentré plus de Ia moitié de 
leurs investissements en obligations et en debentures d'Etat, les 
syndicats nationaux et de fonctionnaires préféraient avoir Ia 
plus grande partie de leurs investissements sous forme 
d'encaisses et de dépôts a terme. 

TEXT TABLE 2.4. Cash and Investments in Canada, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.4. Monnaie et placements au Canada, 1986 

International 	 National 	 Government 
unions 	 unions 	 employees' 

organizations 

Syndicats 	 Syndicats 	 Syndicats de 
internationaux 	nationaux 	 fonctionnaires 

Millions of dollars - Millions de dollars 

Canadian currency - Monnale canadienne 
Government of Canada securities - Obligations émises par Ic 

Gouvernement du Canada 
Provincial and municipal securities - Obligations émises par les 

provinces Ct les municipalités 
Term deposits - Dépôts a terme 
Mortgages - Hypothéques 
Corporate bonds - Obligations des sociétés 
Corporate stocks - Actions des societés 
Other investments - Autres placements 

Total 

	

30.5 	 46.3 	 15.1 

	

163.4 	 14.7 	 2.9 

7.3 8.0 0.6 
82.8 218.5 76.2 

1.1 3.2 1.2 
5.7 16.9 9.1 
1.7 33.2 - 

02 1.5 8.4 

292.7 342.3 113.5 
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Percentage Distribution of Investments in Canada, by Type of Union, 1986 
Repartition procentuelle des placements au Canada, selon le genre de syndicats,1986 

Chart - 2.16 	 Graphique - 2.16 
National - Nationaux 

Government bonds 	 6.6%  
Obligations du gouverneinont 

13.5  /0 Cash - Caisse 

Corporation bonds and stock 	 14.7%  

Obligations et actions des corpi)ratioils 

Other - Autres 	 1.4% 

Term deposits 	 63.8%  
Depots a terme 

Chart - 2.17 Graphique- 2.17 
Government - Fonctionnaires 

Government bonds 3.1%  
Obligations do gouvernement 
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Term deposits 	 67.1% 
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FUND RESERVES 
Labour organizations reported total fund reserves of 

$3,597.2 million, an increase of 6.1% over 1985. 

National unions reported the highest level of 
appropriated reserves in 1986 at 69.4%, followed closely 
by international and government unions, each with 
62.7% (See Text Table 2.5.) 

RESERVES 

En 1986, les organisations syndicales ont signalé des reserves 
totales de 3,597.2 millions de dollars, soit une augmentation 
de 6.1 % par rapport a 1985. 

Les syndicats nationaux ont signalé le niveau le plus élevé 
de reserves affectées en 1986, soit 69.4 %, suivis de prés par les 
syndicats internationaux et ceux de fonctionnaires, chacuns 
avec 62.7 %. (Voir le tableau explicatif 2.5.) 

TEXT TABLE 2.5. Fund reserves, 1986 
TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 2.5. Reserves, 1986 

International National Government 
unions unions employees' 

organizations 
Total 

Syndicats Syndicats Syndicats de 
internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Appropriated - Reserves affectécs 

Strike and defense - Grève et defense 
Pension, health and welfare - Retraite 

sante et aide sociale 
Convention - Congrès 
Other - Autres 

Sub-total - ibtal partiel 

Unappropriated - Reserves non affectées 

Total 

'o appropriated - % des reserves 
affectées 

1,203,176 139,488 46,195 1,388,859 

598,852 17,598 997 617,447 
38,566 2,048 1,874 42,488 
93,609 114,647 26,232 234,488 

1,934,203 273,781 75,298 2,283,282 

1,148,423 120,668 44,852 1,313,943 

3,082,626 394,449 120,150 3,597,225 

62.7 
	

69.4 	 62.7 
	

63.5 



APPENDIX 2.1. Statement of Income and Expenditures of All Labour Organizations, 1986 
ANNEXE 2.1. Etat des revenus et dépenses de tous les syndicats ouvriers, 1986 

International Operations in Canada - Activité au Canada 
unions 
total International National Government 
operations unions unions employees' 

organizations 
Total des Total 
activits des SyTidiCatS Syndicats Syndicats de 
syndicats internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 
internationaux 

thousands of dollars - millers de dollars 

Income - Revenus: 

I. Net  dues and assessments - Cotisations ci prélèvement net 	[.077,925 	104,166 	342,873 	115,922 	562,961 
2. InLest  and dividends - Int&ts ci dividendes 	 277,273 	18,340 	27,478 	10,968 	56,786 
3. Rent - Loyers - 	 13,667 	254 	4,380 	724 	5,358 
4. Other income - Autres 	 136.219 	4,581 	63,154 	1,129 	68,864 

5. Income - Total - Revenus 	 1,505,084 	127,341 	437,885 	128,743 	693,969 

Expenditures - Depenses: 

6. Gross salaries, wages and other remuneration - 
Rmun&ation brute (traitements. salaires Ct autres) 

7. Strike benefit expenditures - Indemnités de grve 
8. Pension and welfare benefits paid from union pension 

and welfare plans - Prestations des regimes de retraite 
et d'aide sociale du syndicat 

9. Per capita affiliation fees and dues - Frais d'affihiation 
10. Conventions and conferences - Congrès et conferences 
11. Organizing expenses - Frais d'organisation 
12. Professional fees - Honoraires 
13. Printing and publishing - Impression et edition 
14. Union contributions to pension and welfare plans 

administered by independent agencies and trusts - 
Cotisations du syndicat a des regimes de retraite ci 
d'aide sociale administrés par des fiducies ci des 
organismes indCpendants 

15. Depreciation - Amortisscment 
16. Office, administration and other expenditures - Frais de 

bureau et d'administration, autres dCpenses 

17. ExpendItures - Total - Dépenses 

372,685 24,466 132,704 45,212 202,382 
187,813 7,536 17,539 2,428 27,503 

80,639 3,259 9,674 103 13,036 
53,228 4,686 16,270 5,984 26,940 
35,365 1,743 12,082 4,450 18,275 
44,083 5,197 6,942 1,268 13,407 
57,647 2,383 11,696 6,419 20,498 
42,808 1,664 8,082 2,421 12,167 

110,348 2,561 17,384 4,439 24,384 
16,431 176 2,962 1,440 4,578 

420,304 23,438 173,890 48,427 245,755 

1,421,351 77,109 409,225 122,591 608,925 

18. Excess (deficiency) of income over expenditures before 
extraordinary items - Excédent (deficit) des revenus sur 
les dCpenses avant les posies extraordinaires 

19. Extraordinary items - Posies extraordinaires 
20. Excess (deficiency) of income over expenditures for the 

year - Excédent (deficit) des revenus sur les déperises 
pour I'exercice 

	

83,733 	50,232 	28,660 	6,152 	85,044 

	

3,322 	-84 	 421 	-Il 	 326 

	

87,055 	50,148 	29,081 	6,141 	85,370 
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APPENDIX 2.2. Balance Sheet of All Labour Organizations, 1986 
ANNEXE 2.2. Bilan de tous les syndicats ouvriers, 1986 

International National Government 
unions unions employees' 

organizations 
Total 

Syiidicats Syndicats Syndicats de 
internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Assets - Actif 

Cash on hand and in banks - Encaisse et depots: 

(a) Canadian currency - Monnaie canadienne 
(h) Other currencies - Autres devises 

2 Accounts receivable and accrued income - Comptes et revenu 
a recevoir 

3. Prepaid expenses and supplies inventory - Frais payés 
d'avance et stocks de fournitures 

4. Loans and advances - Prëts et avances: 
(a) Union locals and affiliates - Sections locales et syndicats 

afflujés 
(b) Other - Autres 

S. Investments - Placements: 
(a) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Government of 

Canada - Obligations Cmises et garanties par le 
Gouvernement du Canada 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian provinces and 
municipalities - Obligations émises et garanties par les 
provinces et les municipalités 

(c) Term deposits and savings certificates - Certificats 
d'épargne et autres dépôts a terme: 
(i) Canadian currency - Monnale canadienne 

(ii) Other currencies - Autres devises 
(d) Mortgages - 1-Lypothèques: 

(i) Canadian - Canadiens 
(ii) Other - Autres 

(e) Corporations bonds and debentures - Obligations, 
garanties ou non, de sociCtCs: 
(I) Canadian - Canadiennes 	 4 	i Qi  0 I 
(ii) Other - Autres 

(f) Corporation shares - Actions de sociCtC: 
(i) Canadian - Canadiennes 

(ii) Other - Autres 
(g) Other investments - Autres placements: 

(i) Canadian - Canadiens 
(ii) Other - Autres 

6. Land, buildings and equipment (net of accumulated deprecia-
tion) - Terrains, bâtiments et materiel (moms l'amortisse-
ment accumulC) 

7. Other assets - Autres élCments d'actif 

8. Total assets - Actif total 

30,547 46,336 15,148 92,031 
140,187 - - 140,187 

71,393 57,931 14,186 143,510 

9,996 3,495 796 14,287 

31,857 6,693 6,622 45,172 
24,019 1,377 1,347 26,743 

163,351 14,682 2,928 180,961 

7,334 7,999 571 15,904 

82,754 218,457 76,212 377,423 
238,283 - - 238,283 

1,142 3,252 1,155 5,549 
39,168 - - 39,168 

5,724 16,952 9,118 31,794 
454,177. 7 - 454,184 

1,675 33,180 -- 34,855 
208,3 - - 208,003 

158 1,477 8,414 10,049 
1,462,231 - - 1,462,231 

238,866 72,202 17,095 328,163 

10,085 2,661 145 12,891 

3,220,950 486,701 153,737 3,861,388 

Liabilities - Passif: 

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - Effets Ct charge a 
payer 

10. Loans payable - Emprunts a payer: 
(a) Locals and affiliates - Section locales et syndicats affiliés 
(b) Other - Autres 

11. Provision for future liabilities - Provision pour dette 

12. Mortgages and other debt - Hypothéques et autres emprunts 

13. Other liabilities - Autres ClCments de passif 

14. Total liabilities - Passif total 

15. Fund reserves end of year - Solde des reserves a Ia fin de 
l'exercice 
(i) Appropriated - Fonds affectés 

(ii) Unappropriated - Fonds non affectés 

16. Total liabilities and fund balances - Passif total et solde des 
fonds 

35,662 37,209 14,131 87,002 

5,408 2,888 484 8,780 
48,280 10,118 2,637 61,035 

10,407 20,767 11,748 42,922 

6,736 10,942 2,825 20,503 

31,831 10,328 1,762 43,921 

138,324 92,252 33,587 264,163 

1,934,203 273,781 75,298 2,283,282 
1,148,423 120,668 44,852 1,313,943 

3,220,950 486,701 153,737 3.861,388 
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APPENDIX 2.3. Income and Expenditures, By Fund, 1986 
ANNEXE 2.3. Revenus etdépenses, par fonds, 1986 

Funds 

Fonds 

Unappropriated Strike Pension, health 	Convention 	Other 
and Defense and welfare 	 Total 

Non affectées Grève et Retraite, sante 	Congrès 	Autres 
et defense ci aide sociale 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

International unions 
- Syndicats Internationaux 

Income - Revenus 
Dues - Cotisations 88.3 
Other - Autres 13.1 
Total 101.4 

Expenditures - D&penses 64.7 

Surplus (deficiency) - Excédent (déuicit) 36.7 

National unions 
- Syndicais natlonaux 

Income - Revenus 
Dues - Cotisations 277.8 
Other - Autres 68.2 
Total 346.0 

Expenditures - Depenses 343.1 

Surplus (deficiency) - Excédent (deficit) 2.9 

Government employees' organizations 
- Syndleals de fonctionnaires 

Income - Revenus 
Dues - Cotisations 105.8 
Other - Autres 8.4 
Total 114.2 

Expenditures - Dépenses 113.4 

Surplus (deficiency) - Excedent (deficit) 0.8 

All Unions - 
Tous les syndicats 

Income - Revenus 
Dues - Cotisations 510.0 
Other - Autres 89.7 
Total 561.6 

Expenditures - Dépenses 521.2 

Surplus (deficiency) - Exc&Ient (dCficit) 40.4 

10.3 3.1 0.9 1.5 104.1 
4.6 5.5 0.0 0.0 23.2 

14.9 8.6 0.9 1.5 127.3 
8.3 2.8 0.8 0.6 77.2 

6.6 5.8 0.1 0.9 50.1 

37.3 10.0 1.1 16.7 342.9 
7.7 4.6 0.5 14.0 95.0 

45.0 14.6 1.6 30.7 437.9 
27.1 12.7 2.6 23.3 408.8 

17.9 1.9 -1.0 7.4 29.1 

6.8 0.5 0.5 2.3 115.9 
3.6 0.1 0.0 0.7 12.8 

10.4 0.6 0.5 3.0 128.7 
6.0 1.3 0.0 1.9 122.6 

4.4 -0.7 0.5 1.1 6.1 

54.4 13.6 2.5 20.5 562.9 
15.9 10.2 0.5 14.7 131.0 
70.3 23.8 3.0 35.2 693.9 
41.4 16.8 3.4 25.8 608.6 

28.9 7.0 -0.4 9.4 85.3 
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